MODEL

AA, AB, ABS, AKS
ABN, AKN

ACN, BKN

ADH, AEH

AENL

AFH, AGH, AHH

AGND

Reduction Clutches By Engine Model

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
Spur gear reduction unit (Obsolete) .................. WW45E
Chain drive reduction unit .................cocoovovio . WW45B
Chain drive reduction unit .................cococoi . WW45C
Gear reduction Unit..............cocoooooovei WW45K
Clutch and power take-off (Obsolete) .................. WW37
Gear reduction unit ..o WW35C
Clutch and power take-0ff ............cococoiii WW37
Chain drive reduction unit ... WW458
Chain drive reduction unit ...............ococoooo WW45C
Gear reduction Unit............cococooooi WW45K
Gear reduction unit ..........ocoooooovoioi WW45L
Clutch take-off assembly ... WW186
Clutch and power take-off (Obsolete) .............. WW25-14
Reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) .................... WWe4
Reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) ............ WW64D, D3
Clutch reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) .......... WW79
Clutch reduction gear assembly ........................... WW79A
Reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) ............... WW864B, E
Reduction gear assembly

(see WW64V), obsolete ..o, WW64EB
Reduction gear assembly ...................... WWE64R, R3, R4,
(ODbSOIEte) ... WW64R1, R2
Reduction gear assembly .................. WW64T, T2, T3, T4,
(OBSOIETE) i WW64T1
Reduction gear assembly ................ WWe4U, U1, 2, 3, 4
Reduction gear assembly ................ WW64V, V2, V3, V4,
(Obsolete) .....ccovveveereeveeeeeenn SR s WW64V1
Clutch reduction gear assembly........................... WW79A
Clutch and power take-off assembly .................... WW102
Clutch reduction gear assembly, obsolete........... WW24D
Clutch and power take-off assembly,

(ObSOIELE) ... WW25-22
Reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) ................... WW27C
Clutch reduction gear assembly(Obsolete) .......... WW24D
Clutch and power take-off (Obsolete) .............. WW25-22
Reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) ................. WW27C
Clutch take-off assembly ...........cocoovveeveiio WW6E1K
Clutch reduction gear assembly ........................... WW170

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




Reduction Clutches By Engine Model (Cont.)

MODEL

S7D, S8D
S7D, S8D
S7D, S8D
S8D

S10D, S12D

TE, TF, THD, TJD
TE, TF, THD, TJD

TJD
VEA4D, VF4D

VF4D

VG4D, VH4D
VH4D

V465D

W2-880

W2-880

W2-880
W2-1230, 35, 50
W2-1230, 35, 50
W2-1230, 35, 50
W2-1230, 35, 50
W4-1770

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
Gear reduction Unit ...........cocooo.ooo WW35F
Gear reduction Unit .....oooveeoooo WWA45R, T, Y, Z
Clutch and power take-off (Obsolete) .................. WW37B
Clutch take-off ........coevevoeeo WW186
Reduction gear assembly...................... WW64P, P1, 2, 6
Clutch reduction gear assembly........................ WW?79A
Clutch and power take-0ff ... WW74A
Clutch reduction gear assembly........................... WW?75A
Reduction gear assembly........................... WW77A
Drive hub and housing (for WC402) ... WW101
Clutch take-off assembly, repl. by WWEB1E ......... WW58A
Clutch take-off assembly ..o WW61E
Clutch reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) .......... WWe62
Clutch reduction gear assembly........................... WWBE2A
Reduction gear assembly ... WW27J
Drive hub and housing assembly ........................ WW80
Drive hub and housing assembly ... WW83
(for clutch reduction unit WC302G) ... WW83
Drive hub and housing assembly ..................... WW101
Reduction gear assembly ...............cocooooiii WW27J
Clutch take-off assembly ..............ocoovooiii WWBE1E
Clutch reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) ........... WWe62
Clutch reduction gear assembly.......................... WW6E2A
Drive hub and housing.........c.covovooo WW165
Clutch and power take-off assembly ... WW74A
Clutch reduction gear assembly........................... WW?75A
Reduction gear assembly ...........ocoovovoei . WW77A
Reduction gear assembly ........................ WW27U20, 5, 8
Clutch take-off assembly ........ooovveveveeee WW61P
Clutch reduction gear assembly .................co....... WW62H
Drive hub and housing ..........cocoovvovooee . WW188A
Reduction gear assembly ............cocoevvervevioii, WW27J
Clutch take-off assembly ..........ccoooovveeeveiii WW861E
Clutch reduction gear assembly (Obsolete) ........... WW62
Clutch reduction gear assembly ........................... WWE2A

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




Reduction Clutches By Part Number
PART NO.

WW24D

WW25-14
WW25-22

Ww27C
Ww27J
Ww27U
WW35C
WW35F
WW45R
WW45T
WW45Y
WW457
WW37
WW37B
WW45B
WW45C
WW45E
WW45K
WW45L
WW58A
WW61E
WW8E1K
WWE61P
WWe62

- WW62A
WW62H
WWe64
WW6E4D,
WWe64B
WW64E
WWE4E6
WWwWe4P
WW64P1
WW64P2
WW8B4P6
WWE64R
WW64R1
WW64R2

D3

DESCRIPTION MODEL
Clutch reduction gear assembly ...................... AFH, AGH, AHH, AGND
Clutch and power take-off BSSEMABIY L it ADH, AEH
Clutch and power take-off BSSOIBYY ... i it s, ADH, AEH
Reduction gear assembly-.............c.iaannnn, AGND, AFH, AHH, AGND
Reduction gear assembly ..o VH4D, VF4D, W4-1770
Reduction gear assembly..........c...in i W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250
Gear reduction unit ey e ACN, BKN
Gear reduction unit BSSEMDIY .....ccovivimirniinnsinnennsensssn o S7D, S8D
Gear reduction unit BSBOMADNY.....imsviiseivimsissionsinmenanes fosisssssenns S7D, S8D
Gear reduction unit BSSORDIY nseisuserisass ssimmmimmessospscisssansics, S7D, S8D
Gear reduction unit BSSOMBIY .....ccivviuiminaninininnnsrnenss oo, S7D, S8D
Gear reduction L S7D, S8D
Clutch and power take-off assembly .................. ACN, BKN, ABN, AKN
Clutch and power take-off BESOMIBIV.....ciniciiy i msinmns e S7D, SsD
Chain drive reduction unit assembly .................. ACN, BKN, ABN, AKN
Chain drive reduction unit assembly .................... ACN, BKN, ABN, AKN
Spur gear reduction unit assembly ... AA, AB, ABS, AKS
Gear reduction unit assembly ..........occoovveiii ACN, BKN, ABN, AKN
Gear reduction unit aSSeMDIY ... ACN, BKN
Clutch take-off BSSEMDIY ....cvvoeercrcrecraaersrecesstosnnsivnssoess s VE4, VF4
Clutch take-off assembly:....c.......icoviiiosiioniinis VH4, VE4, VF4, W4-1770
Clutch take-off ASSEMbBIY ... SN AGND
Clutch take-off assembly ..o W2-1230, W2-1235
Clutch reduction gear assembly ................... VE4, VF4, VH4D, W4-1770
Clutch reduction gear assembly ................... VE4, VF4, VH4D, W4-1770
Clutch reduction gear assembly ............... W2-123-, W2-1235, W2-1250
Reduction gear aSSeMbIY ... ADH, AEH
Reduction gear aSSeMDIY ..o ADH, AEH
Reduction gear L AENL
Reduction gear aSSeMbIY ..o — AENL
(see WW64V) Reduction gear assembly ..............ccooooeeei AENL
Reduction gear asSembly ..o S10D, S12D
Reduction gear aSSeMDIY ...t S10D, S12D
Reduction gear asSembIY ...........ccomeriieeo S10D, S12D
Reduction gear assembly ............... W . S10D, S12D
Reduction gear assembly.................. B S s e AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position below R.H.) ... AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position below 5 - ) O AENL

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



Reduction Clutches By Part Number (Cont.)

MODEL

WWG64R3
WW64R4
WW64T
WW64T1
WW64T2
WW64T3
WW64T4
WW64U
WW864U1
WWe64U2
WW64U3
WWwe4U4
WW64V
WW64V1
WW64V2
WW64V3
WWe4Vv4
WW?74A
WW?75A
WW?77A
WW79
WW80
WW83

Ww83

WW101
WW102
WW165
WW170
WW186
WW188A

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
Reduction gear assembly (position above L.H.) .......ocoovvvoveven AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position above R.H.) .o.vovvevoevee . AENL
REduction gear assembly ............coooeoeeeemooooeeeee AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position below R.H.) ........oovovoovrii. AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position below L.H.) ........oovoveeeeo . AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position above L.H.) .....ooovoveovov . AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position above R.H.) w.oovevvoveeo . AENL
Reduction gear assembly ................ccooovomeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeooooo AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position below R.H.) ....o.oovovoveeeo AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position below L.H.) .....o.oovovove . AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position above L.H.) .....oovoeorvovo . AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position above R.H.) ......oooovvvoeei . AENL
Reduction gear assembly ...........coooeeeemoumoeeoeeeeeeeeeo AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position below R.H.) w...vovveeevooeeon . AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position below L.H.) ...ovovvevovooe. AENL
- Reduction gear assembly (position above L.H.) .......coovoverivoei AENL
Reduction gear assembly (position above R.H.) woveeveeoevesoee AENL
Clutch and power take-off assembly ............ TE, TF, THD, TJD, W2-880
Clutch reduction gear assembly ................... TE, TF, THD, TJD, W2-880
Reduction gear assembly ..............ccoooven..... TE, TF, THD, TJD, W2-880
Clutch reduction gear assembly ............ooeeveueeoooo ADH, ADH
Drive hub and housing assembly ..............oocooveeeeeoooo VG4D
Drive hub and housing assembly .............coocoeveeeeeeeoeooo VG4D
(for clutch reduction units WC314, WC315, WC316)
Drive hub and housing @ssembly ............cocoeeveeeeeeeoeo VG4D
(for clutch reduction unit WC402)
Drive hub and housing assembly ............c.coocvvvvenn.... VG4D, VH4D, TJD
Clutch and power take-off assembly ...........ccooveverooooo AENL
Drive hub and hOUSING ......ciiriiirii e eeeicessssssresbiiseeesonseressessnessas V465D
Clutch reduction gear assembly .............ccoovveevevveeeveeeeeeeeeeseo AGND
Clutch take-off assembly ...........cooveeeeeeeeeeeeee, ACN, BKN, S8D
Drive hub and housing assembly ............ W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW24D Reduction Gear Assembly

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.

o~Nooo,m F-S -

- - D
- O

12

13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29

30

31

PH201
WC216A
PL44

WC220-2

PA279
VB64A
XH26
HF392A
VB55-1
SA58
XD30

XK8s8
XK21
LO44
XK2
QD592
PH30

XA36
BH127B
PC133
PE5
PD11
PH234A
WAB1
XD15
PE4
BG150
QD544

SD79
XD29

PH26
SD125A

WW24D Reduction Gear Assembly (Replaced By WW170)

USE WITH MODELS AFH, AGH, AHH, AGND (see pg. 1)

DESCRIPTION aTty
Pinion gear thrust washer ........ 1
Clutch drive hub........................ 1
Key, 1/4" square x 2-1/2" long
(replaces PL9T) .o.cevreeeeeeeernnnnnns 1
Twin disc clutch, 4-1/2"

Model “V” 4937 (obsolete) ...... 1
Cover dowel pin .....cceeeevereanene.. 2
Shifter Yoke ......ccceueueuvnvevemrerenen. 1
Pin, No. 4 x 1-3/8" long ....cee.... 2
Spacer (replaces HF392)........... 4
Shifter lever.........cccvuun... . 1
Plug, 1-3/8" expansion............... 1
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long....... 1
Bushing, 3/8" t0 1/8" ....ccccvuvenn. 1
Reducer bushing, 1/4" to 1/8"...1
Breather ...t 1
Plug, 1/4" sQuare .............coeveuens 4

Inspection hole cover gasket ...1
Washer, 1/4" 1.D. x

7/16" 0.D. x 1/16" thick ............. 6
Screw, . .

1/4"-20 thread x 3/4" long .........6
Inspection hole cover

(replaces BH127) v..ucevveeecrenennnee. 1
Cover to housing studs
(ODSOlete) ..cuvueeeereceeeeeereereerennens 4
Lock washer, 3/8" ........ccccovrueunen. 6
Nut, 3/8"-24 thread..................... 4
Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 1
Shifter shaft ......cccoeeeeeeeeecerennns 1
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
Lock washer, 5/16" .......c.ccccvverens 4

Outer bearing retainer plate ....1
Outer bearing retainer

plate gasket ........cccoeeevvrrerrenennin. 6
Oil instruction tag .......cecosreennees 1
Screw, _

3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/4" long.......7
Washer, 3/8" |.D. x :
11/16" 0.D. x 1/16" thick ........... 5
Clutch adjusting instruction
plate (replaces SD59)................ 1

32

33
34

35

36
37
38
39
40

41
42

43
44
45
47

48
49

50
51
52
53
54

55
56

-2-

46.

ITEM PART NO.

XA100

QD545
PH202

ME76

ME76-1
ME76-2
WAS5
PL24
XE44

XK3
XD38

PE6
XK4
XC17

BG151
QD543A

QD546
PH2

XD39
ME77
ME77-1
ME77-2
PL95-1
HF265

PH206
BG105ES2

CA73-4951

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION QTY
Screw, No. 4 x 1/4" long
(replaces XAB8).........cccoervrennne 4
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1
Bearing retainer plate oil

7T | [ 1
Outer bearing assembly
(includes 36 and 37).................. 1
Bearing cup, Timken 3525........ 1
Bearing cone, Timken 3578......1
Take-off shaft .......cccceeveerennnene. 1

No. 29 Woodruff key.........euen. 1
Set screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long........ 1
Plug, 3/8" square .........covcvereueen. 4
Screw, .

7/16"-14 thread x 2" long .......... 2
Lock washer, 7/16" .........ccuuue... 2
Plug, 1/2" square .........cceceevvueuen. 1
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4

Inner bearing retainer plate ..... 1
Inner bearing retainer

plate gasket ..........oveevvvrrrrvreeenne 1
Bearing plate cork strip ............ 1
Washer, 7/16" I.D. x

13/16" O.D. x 1/16" thick ........... 2
Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 2-1/2" long.....2
Inner bearing assembly
(includes 52 and 53).................. 1
Bearing cup, Timken 02820...... 1
Bearing cone, Timken 02877 ....1
Key, 3/16" square x 1" long

(5] oF-Ta11=1 £ 1
Take-off shaft spacer ................ 1
Spacer collar ..........ccevreerrvrvennn. 1

Main bearing plate assembly
(includes BG105E, PH364,
MEB61)

{replaces BG105A6S1) ......co..... 1
Crankshaft assembly

{(includes CA47F28, GA30,
MEG66, PL55) (replaces
CA4TF2881) weueeeeeeceerrnrrerennnanes 1




WW24D Reduction Gear Assembly (Replaced By WW170)

USE WITH MODELS AFH, AGH, AHH, AGND (see pg. 1) ~
rPrﬁZ‘l;:]’c‘mw g; Ia\fl;(:x;fdsfli:frt? Iirg:::i:gﬂ P"“ﬁmb};'e Reg::gt;on R mg?m He-f. No. 57 Re.rf. No.58 | Ref. N'u. 59 | Ref. Nc.:. 60 | Ref. No. 61
Sndareshown) oo [P ] | makeottshatt | R C™ | PN | panto. | Pane | eanio.
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
BELOW
WWwW24D 2.07t0 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG66-2 GG67-1 BG149G BH113D
WWwW24D1 3.00to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG76-1 GG77-1 BG149G BH113D
+ WWwa24D2 3.84t0o1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG68-1 GGBS-1 | cereerrerennnen BG149G BH113D
WW24D3 2.00to1 | Engine-wise GG70 GG71 GJs BG149G BH113D
Ww24D4 26701 Engine-wise GG74 GG71 GJ9 BG149G BH113D
WW24D5 3.79t0 1 | Engine-wise GG72 GG73 GJ10 BG149G BH113D
(replaces (replaces
BG149B) BH113B2)
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON LEFT SIDE . WW24D6 | 2.07to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GGe&-2 GG67-1 BG149G2 | BH113D
as viewed from the cranking end. !
WW24D7 3.00t0 1 Ctr. engine-wise | GG76-1 GG77-1 BG148G2 BH113D
Ww24D8 3.84to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG68-1 GGB9-1 BG149G2 BH113D
WWwW24D8 2.00to 1 Engine-wise GG70 GG71 BG148G2 BH113D
i WWwW24D10 267101 | Engine-wise GG74 GG71 BG149G2 BH113D
¥ Ww24D11 | 378101 | Engine-wise GG72 GG73 BG148G2 | BH113D
(replaces (replaces
BG14982) | BH113B2)
g .
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ONRIGHT SIDE ] Ww24D12 | 2.07t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GGB6-2 T R (R BG149G1 | BH113D
as viewed from the cranking end.
WW24D13 3.00to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG76-1 GG7T7-1 | cvieninnenns BG149G1 BH113D
WW24D14 3.84to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG68-1 GGBI1 | e BG149G1 BH113D
WW24D15 2.00to1 | Engine-wise GG70 GG71 GJs BG149G1 BH113D
Ww24D16 267to1 | Engine-wise GG74 GG71 GJ9 BG148G1 BH113D
' WW24D17 3.79t0 1 | Engine-wise GG72 GG73 GJ10 BG149G1 BH113D
(replaces (replaces
BG149B1) | BH113B2)
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ENIor WW24D18 | 2.07t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GGB6-2 I B . | BG1asez | BH113D1
WWwW24D19 3.00to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG76-1 GG77-1 BG149G3 BH113D1
WW24D20 3.84t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG68-1 GGB9-1 BG149G3 BH113D1
Ww24D21 2.00to 1 Engine-wise GG70 GG71 BG149G3 BH113D1
WWw24D22 | 2.67to1 | Engine-wise GG74 GG71 BG149G3 BH113D1
WWw24D23 | 3.79to1 | Engine-wise GG72 GG73 BG149G3 BH113D1
(replaces (replaces
BG149B3) BH113B1)
-3-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW24D Reduction Gear Assembiy (Replaced By WW170)

USE WITH MODELS AFH, AGH, AHH, AGND

Part Number

BG149G (replaces BG149B......

Net Wt.

Part Number

GG76-1 (23 teeth) ...

Part Number

WW24D10 ........

Net Wt.

BG149G1 (replaces BG149B1) | 24 GG77-1 (69 teeth) .... vl 10| 41 WW24D11 ... 78
BG149G2 (replaces BG149B2) | 24 GJB (27" 10NG) ..ceeerrerrrrerreesereses 1113 | Ww24D12 79
BG149G3 (replaces BG149B3) | 24 GJ9 (26" long) ...oevvevcenecrranrnnnns 1] 12| ww24D13 .. . . 80
BH113D1 (replaces BH113B1) | 19 GJ10 (30" long) .... J 2 WW24D14 ... | 80
BH113D (replaces BH113B2) ...| 19 WW24D ................. | 79 WW24D15 s 77
GGE6-2 (30 teeth) .....cceeunnenen. 3 | 2 | WW24DT ..eecereeseeeeseeeen 80 WW24D16 75
GG67-1 (62 teeth) ..., 8 |11 WWw24D2 . ai 80 WW24D17 78
GGE8-1 (19 teeth) .....cceeeeeevnnenn, 1110 | ww24D3 .., 477 WW24D18 79
GG69-1 (73 teeth) ......coeerueenes 10 |15 8 | wwa4D19 80
GG70 (20 teeth) .......ccereremnenne 2 WW24D20 ., ..civvicciivivnas 80
GG71 (40 teeth) ......oomrrsesrecnnes 51 4 Ww24D21 77
GG72 (14 teeth) .....eeeererrnnnen. 1 2 o 3 Wwa24D22 75
GG73 (53 teeth) ........ceeeueeerunene 7 {10 WW24DS .........cooverrrrrrerreresennnns 80 Wwwza4D23 ................... 78
GG74 (15 teeth) .....ceeevvvuvnnene 1 4 WW24D9 ... 77
-4-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW25-14 Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly (Obsolete)

The clutch assembly part number is
stamped on the oil instruction tag.

-5-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW25-14 Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly (Obsolete)
USE WITH MODELS ADH, AEH (see pg. 5)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTty
1 XD30 Screw, 19 WA48-4 Take-off shaft (obsolete) .......... 1
3/8"-16 thread x1-1/2" long....... 1120 PK56 Bearing retainer lock spring
2 XA100 Screw, No. 4 x 1/4" long (ODSOIBLE) ..eeeeeercrcrcrererrasssesees 2
(replaces XAB8) .............ooverenene. 4 |21 BG156 Bearing retainer plate................ 1
3 SD125A Clutch adjusting instruction 22 WC220-2 Twin disc clutch, 4-1/2" Model
plate (replaces SD59)................ 1 “V" 4937 (obsolete) ................. 1
4 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45° 23 PL44 Key, 1/4" square x 2-1/2" long
(replaces XK77) ......ccoeerervrnrunanes 1 (replaces PL81)........ccccvrrvennneee. 1
5 LO44 Broather ...........5iemnin SR 124 WC219 Clutch drive hub...........cvveuee... 1
6 PH30 Washer, 1/4" 1.D. x 25  PL102 Key, 1/4" square x 1-5/8" long
7/16" O.D. x 1/16" thick ............ 8 (ODS0IMMe) occ.cuiniinniinmniis 1
7 XA35 Screw, 26 XD14-2 Clutch drive hub set screw....... 1
1/4°-20 thread x 5/8" long ......... 4 | 27  PE4s Lock washer, 5/16" ...........couvuunn.
8 PE6 Lock washer, 7/16" .........ccoouuunn. 4 |28 HG152A Crankshaft bushing................... 1
9 XD38 Screw, 7/16"-14 thread x 29 ME79A Take-off shaft bearing,
2" long (replaces XD130-1)....... 4 N:D- 7807 csivacsmisnminisissg 1
10 BH115A Inspection hole cover 30 VB64A Shifter yoke ......ccccveeeecerrenrirereenns 1
(replaces BH115)..........ccccoueueu.. 1|31 XH26 Pin, No. 4 x 1-3/8" long ............. 2
11 QD551 Inspection hole cover gasket .1 | 322  WA®61 Shifter shaft .........coccveereerrrrreennns 1
12 SAS58 Plug, 1-3/8" expansion............... 1|33 VB55-1 Shifter lever .....ccveeveerrrsnnnne. 1
13  PH280 Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1134 PH234A Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 1
14  XD9 Screw, f ! — BG106-851  Main bearing plate (includes
1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/2" long....... 4 bearing plate, cork strip, oil
15 BG155E2 Clutch housing (obsolete) ........ 1 : seal, retainer) (obsolete) .......... 1
16 SD79 Oil instruction tag .......ceceseernneee 1| — CA48C2253 Crankshaft assembly (includes
17 XK2 Plug, 1/4" square ...........coceeururnee 2 crankshaft, bearings, gear,
18 QD546 Bearing plate cork seal ............. T key, bushing) ....c..cccvevvvvmrrernennns 1
-6-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW25-22 Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly (Obsolete)
(Replaced By WW61K) -

The clutch assembly part number is
stamped on the oil instruction tag.

7

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.
1 XD30

2 XA100

3 SD125A
4 XK77A1

5 LO44

6 PH30

7 XA35

8 PE6

9 XD130
10 BH115A
11 QD551

12 SAs58

13 PH280

14 XD9

15  XA32

16 BG155D4
17  SD79

18  XK2

WW25-22 Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly (Obsolete)
(Replaced By WW61K)

USE WITH MODELS AFH, AGH, AHH, AGND (see pg. 7)

DESCRIPTION aTty
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long...... 1
Screw, No. 4 x 1/4" long
(replaces XAB8) ...........oceevrreenn. 4
Instruction plate

(replaces SD59) ..........ccocecrurenene. 1
Street ell, 1/8" x 45°

(replaces XK77) ....cvvcveveevveereres 1
Broather .........ciictuls . .. 1

Washer, 1/4" I1.D. x
7/16" 0.D. x 1/16" thick .............9
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 5/8" long ......... 4
Lock washer, 7/16" .........ou...... 4
Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 2-1/4" long..... 4
Inspection hole cover

(replaces BH115) ......cccccovveneennne 1
Inspection hole cover gasket ... 1
Plug, 1-3/8" expansion.............. 1
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/2" long....... 4
Screw, '
1/4"-20 thread x 5/16" long........ 1
Clutch housing (obsolete) ........ 1
Oil instruction tag .........ccou...... 1
Plug, 1/4" square ..........coeuu...... 2

ITEM PART NO.

19 QD546

20 WA48D

21 PK56

22 BG156

23 WC220-2

24 PL44

25  WC219-1

26 PL103

27 XD14-2

28 PE46

29 . ME115

30  ME79A

31 VB64A

32 XH26

33 WAS1

34  VBS55-1

35  PH234A

—  BG105ES2

—  CA47F78S3
-8-

‘Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION QTy
Bearing plate cork seal ............. 1
Take-off shaft ..........ccovn..... 1
Bearing retainer lock spring......2
Bearing retainer plate................ 1

Twin disc clutch plate 4-1/2"
Model “V" 4937 (obsolete) ......1
Key, 1/4" square x 2-7/8" long

(replaces PL91) ...........oue......... 1
Clutch drive hub........ccun....... 1
Key,

5/16" square x 1-5/8" long ........ 1
Clutch drive hub set screw....... 1
Lock washer, 5/16" .................... 1
Crankshaft needle bearing ....... 1
Take-off shaft bearing,

N.D. 7507 .ooueeeeereerenseeresmrsnan 1
Shifter yoke .......c.ccevurvevernrennn. 1
Pin, no. 4 x 1-3/8" long.............. 2
Shifter shaft..........cccoeeevvvnennnnn. 1
Shifter lever.......oeceoveeereennn, 1
il geal:......iuemncmmmisnms 1

Main bearing plate assembly
(includes bearing plate, oil
seal, bearing cup) (replaces

BG105AGST) cccvevereeeeceeeenen. 1
Crankshaft assembly
(includes crankshaft,
bearings, key gear) ................... 1




WW27C Reduction Gear Assembly

’ :\ 26 The part number of the complete assembly is
25 stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.

—

17

18
19

20

21

22 *

QD546
PH2

XD39
XE17

PL88
PH202
XK2
PA279
QD545
XKss8

LD44
PES
XD15
PE4
BG150
QD544
XD27

SD79
PH22

ME76

WW27C Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS AFH, AGH, AHH, AGND (see pg. 9)

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION QTy
Bearing plate gasket ................. 1123 PH2086 "~ Spacer collar ........ceceeeevervennne 1
Washer, 24  HF265 Take-off shaft spacer ................ 1
7/16" I.D. x 1/16" thick ........... wel | 25 PL24 No. 29 Woodruff key.................. 1
Screw, 26 WASB5 Take-off shaft .........cccoveververerene. 1
7/16"-14 thread x 2-1/2" long....2 | 27 XE44 Screw,

Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long ....... 1
1/4"-20 thread x 3/8" long ......... 1128 ME77 Inner bearing assembly

Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........1 (includes 29 and 30)..........ceueue. 1
OiliBeal it s 1129 * ——— Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1
Plug, 1/4" Pipe .....c.cevrvrerreesenenns 3|30 ¥ ——— Cup (not sold separately) ......... 1
Dowel pin ...cccceeeecereecereceserennennas 2|31  XK3 Plug, 3/8" pipe ....ccoveevnrriinraenans 2
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1132 XD38 Screw,

Reducer bushing, 7/16"-14 thread x 2" long .......... 2
3/8" 10 1/8" PIPE .evvvrrerrerirrennanens 1133 . PE6 Lock washer, 7/16" ......cccceeveeenee 2
Breather ..ol nmannaias 1134 XK4 Plug, 1/2" pipe ...cccevvevercereceaenns 1
Lock washer, 3/8" ........cccccrvunene 6 | 35 QD543A Inner bearing retainer

Screw, plate gasket ........cccceereecrccnnence. 1
5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long .......4 | 36 BG151 Inner bearing retainer plate ..... 1
Lock washer, 5/16" .........c.ce.u.... 4 | 37 Xc17 Screw,

QOuter bearing retainer plate ....1 5-16"-18 thread x 3/4" long........ 4
Outer bearing retainer — BG105ES2 Main bearing plate assembly
plate gasket ...... P—— 6 (includes bearing plate, oil
Screw, seal, bearing cup)

3/8"-16 thread x 1" long ......... 1 (replaces BG105AGS1)............ 1
Qil instruction tag .......... TP 1| —  CA73-351 Crankshaft assembly

Washer, (includes crankshaft, gear,

3/8" I.D. x 1/16" thick ......ceureunnie 5 bearings, key)

Outer bearing assembly (replaces CA47F32S1)

(includes 21 and 22).................. 1 (obsolete)....ccuceeeeecerecerrirernnenns 1
Cup (not sold separately) ......... 1

Cone (not sold separately) ....

-10-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

.1 | * Not serviced separately.




WW27C Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS AFH, AGH, AHH, AGND (see pg. 9)

PRI I, | smentt | Rodion | Rotmon | Mot No8 [ eihe 3 [Tt to b [Pt 2o 2 | P 2
o iy, e aong ket [parihumber | R0 | rakaotrsnan | PR |OhenGoer | (i | Bowne | eonie
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
BELOW
ww27Cc 2.07to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG66-3 [clcT: 75 I (—— BG149G BH119C
WwWw27C1 3.00to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG78-1 c{cy 2y I [— BG149G BH118C
Ww27C2 384to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG80-1 GGBI-1 | e BG149G BH119C
WW27C3 2.00to 1 | Engine-wise GG81 GGT71 GJs BG145G BH118C
b WW27C4 2.67to1 | Engine-wise GG82 GG GJ9 BG149G BH119C
Ww27C5 3.79to 1 | Engine-wise GG83 GG73 GJ10 BG149G BH118C
(replaces (replaces
BG149B) BH119)
WW27C6 2.07to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG66-3 GGE7-1 BG148G2 BH119C1
Ww27C7 3.00to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG79-1 GG77-1 BG149G2 BH118C1
+ WW27C8 3.84t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG80-1 [c{cl=1- 5 I I BG149G2 BH119C1
WW27C9 2.00to 1 | Engine-wise GG81 GG71 GJ8 BG149G2 BH119C1
WW27C10 267to1 | Engine-wise GG82 GG GJ9 BG149G2 BH119C1
WW27C11 3.79t0 1 | Engine-wise GG83 GG73 GJ10 BG149G2 BH119C1
TAKE-OFF SHAFT (replaces (replaces
ON LEFT SIDE BG149B2) BH119-1)
as viewed from the cranking end.
Www27C12 2.07to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG66-3 GG67-1 BG149G1 BH118C2
WWwW27C13 3.00to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG79-1 GG77-1 BG149G1 BH119C2
WW27C14 3.84t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GGBO0-1 GG69-1 BG149G1 BH118C2
WW27C15 2.00t0 1 Engine-wise GG81 GG71 BG149G1 BH119C2
WW27C16 | 2.67to1 | Engine-wise GG82 GG71 BG149G1 BH119C2
WW27C17 3.79t0o1 | Engine-wise GG83 GG73 BG149G1 BH119C2
TAKE-OFF SHAFT .
ON RIGHT SIDE (replaces (replaces
as viewed from the cranking end. BG148B1) BH119-2)
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON TOP Ww27c18 | 2.07to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG66-3 GGE7-1 BG145G3 | BH119C3
ww27C19 3.00to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG79-1 GG77-1 BG149G3 BH119C3
WW27C20 | 3.84to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG80-1 GGBY-1 BG149G3 BH119C3
WWw27C21 2.00to 1 | Engine-wise GGB1 GG71 BG149G3 BH119C3
Ww27C22 2.67to1 Engine-wise GG8B2 GG71 BG149G3 BH119C3
WWw27C23 | 3.79to 1 | Engine-wise GG83 GG73 BG149G3 BH119C3
(replaces (replaces
BG149B3) | BG118-3)
-11-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW27C Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS AFH, AGH, AHH, AGND

Part Number

BG149G (replaces BG149B) ....
BG149G1 (replaces BG149B1)

BG149G2 (replaces BG149B2)

BG149G3 (replaces BG149B3)

BH119C (replaces BH119).........
BH119C1 (replaces BH119-1) ..
BH119C2 (replaces BH119-2) ..
BH119C3 (replaces BH119-3) ..
GG66-3 (30 teeth)
GG67-1 (62 teeth)
GG69-1 (73 teeth)
GG71 (40 teeth) ........
GG73 (53 teeth) ........
GG77-1 (69 teeth)
GG79-1 (23 teeth)
GGB80-1 (19 teeth)

Net Wt.

Lb | Oz

Part Number ek

Lb | Oz
GGB81 (20 teeth) ......cccocvevrrvrrrnnne 2

GG82 (15 teeth) ..... 1] 1

GG83 (14 teeth) ....cceecvecrcrcnennene 15

GJ8 (27" 10NG) eererrmrerrmreererrnnerans 1113

GJY (26" 10NG) ceueeerenrerenrneerreenns 1112
GJ10 (30" 10NG) ceuveeerrerrrerreensirenns 2
wwz2zC eresalnesansnnazniansnsssist 66
WWwW27C1 68
Ww27C2 .| 67
WIWZTET .icibiiscmiasuisissnininsssiaiit 62
WW27C4 61
W OB i s v sisinsannsinasns 63
WW27C6 . .| 66
WWwW27C7 ... 68
WW27C8 .... 67

Part Number

WwW27C10 ....
Www27C11
WW27C13
Ww27C14
WWwW27C15 ...
WW27C16 ....
wWwa7C17
Ww27C18
WWwW27C19
WW27C20
wwa7Cc21
WW27C22 -
WW27C23 .....cooeeiinsincnennrnerannns

Net Wt.
Lb |0z

-12-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW27J Reduction Gear Aésembly |

11'—ﬂ

’ 26 The part number of the complete assembly is
\ stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.
25

‘Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.

17

18
19

20

21

QD618
PH2

XD37
XE17

PL88
PH202
XK2
PA279
QD857
XK88

LO44
PE5
XD15
PE4
BG150
QD544
XD27A

sD79
PH22

ME76

ME76-1

WW27J Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W4-1770; VH4D, VF4D (see pg. 13)

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO.
Housing to crankcase gasket ...1 | 22 ME76-2
Washer, 23 PH206
7/16" L.D. x 1/16" thick ......ccceeern. 2|24 HF265
Screw, 25 WAB5
7/16"-14 thread x 1-3/4" long....2 | 26  PL24
Screw, = 27 XE44
1/4"-20 thread x 3/8" long ......... 1
Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1]28 ME77
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Plug, 1/4" pipe thread ............... 3129 ME77-2
Cover to housing dowel pin....2 | 30 = ME77-1
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1131 XK3
Reducer bushing, 32 XD130
3/8" to 1/8" PIpe .coveeeeeecereeen, 1
Breather assembly ..........ccoeuee. 1|33 PE6
Lock washer, 3/8" ........c.ccerernne 6|34 XKs
Screw, — XK4
5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
Lock washer, 5/16" ............... ....4 | 35 'QOD543A
Outer bearing retainer plate ....1
Outer bearing retainer 138 BG151
plate gasket .........ccoceeesrunenen. 6-12 | 37 XC&8
Screw,
3/8"-16 thread x 1" long .......... 11| — BG210C181
Oil instruction tag ......c.ccerevernnes 1
Washer, gitus:
3/8" I.D. x 1/16" thick .......ccoeeueee 5 | — CAB89BS1
Quter bearing assembly
(includes 21 and 22) .....ccccveennenes' 1
Cup (not sold separately) ......... 1

-14-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION QaTty
Cone {not sold separately) ....... 1
{8001 | -] cm S ST VU S — 1
Take-off shaft spacer ................ 1
Take-off shaft ........c.ccceceernnen. 1
No. 29 Woodruff key.......ccenee.. 1
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long........ 1
Inner bearing assembly
(includes 29 and 30).....c.evervunne 1

Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1
Cup (not-sold separately) ......... 1

Plug, 3/8" pipe thread ............... 2
Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 2-1/4" long ....2
Lock washer, 7/16" .........ccceeueunen 2
Plug, 1/2° pipe thread ............... 1
Plug, 1/2" pipe thread

(OPtioNal) ....cooceereerrecrrererrernennes 1

inner bearing retainer
. plate gasket ............ccccvremiieennnns 1

Inner bearing retainer plate ..... 1
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
Main bearing plate assembly
(includes plate, oil seal,

bearing cup) ....ccoeeeevrerccreenennns 1
Crankshaft assembly (includes
crankshaft, spacer, bearings,
key, gear, bearing race) ............ 1




WW27J Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W4-1770, VH4D, VF4D (see pg. 13)

Determine position of toke-off Ref. Ref. Ref. Ref. Ref.

shaft when viewing from fly- | A ombly | Reduction Rotation No.38 No.39 No.40 No. 41 No.42

wheel end of engine. ber Ratio of

(Views showing toke-off end Toke-off Shaft Driver Gear |Driven Gear| Chain Housing |Mousing Cover

are shown) Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
ww27J 2.07 10 1 | Counter Engine-Wise GG 66-3 GG 67-1 BG149G4 BH119C
wwaz71 3.00 to 1 Counter Engine-Wise GG79-1 GG 77-1 BG149G4 BH119C
WW27J2 | 384101 Counter Engine-Wise GGBOo-1 GG 69-1 S BG149G 4 BH119C
WW27J3 | 2.00t0 1 Engine-Wise GG 81 GG 7 GJs BG149G4 BH119C
WW27J4 | 2.67 10 1 Engine-Wise GG 82 GG GJ9 BG149G4 BH119C
WW27J5 | 3.79t Engine-Wise GG 83 GG 73 GJ10 BG 149G4 BH119C

TAKE-OFF SHAFT

BELOW — 6 o’clock position
WW27J6 |2.07111 Counter Engine-Wise GG 66+3 GG é67-1 BG149G5 BH119C1
WW27J7 |3.00te1 Counter Engine-Wise GG79-1 GG77-1 BG149GS BH119C1
WW27J8 | 3.84tc 1 | Counter Engine-Wise GGBo-1 GG 69-1 s BG149G5 BH119C1
WW27J9 | 200t 1 Engine-Wise GG 81 GGN GJ8 BG 149G 5 BH119C1
WW27J10 | 2.67 to 1 Engine-Wise GG 82 GG GJ9 BG149G5S BH119C1
WW27J11 | 3.79 t0 1 Engine<Wise GG 83 GG 73 GJ10 BG149G5 BH119C

TAKE-OFF SHAFT

ON LEFT SIDE "~

as Viewed from Flywheel End
WW27J12 | 207 tc 1 | Counter Engine=Wise GG 66-3 GG 67-1 - BG149G 6 BH119C2
WW27J13 | 3.00 1o 1 Counter Engine=Wise GG79-1 GG77.1 PSS BG 149G 4 BH119C2
WW27J14 | 3,84 to 1 | Counter EnginesWise GG80-1 GG 9.1 i BG 149G 6 BH119C2
WW27J15 | 200 to 1 | Engine-Wise GG81 GG 7 GJ8 BG 149G 6 BH119C2
WW27J16 | 2.67 10 1 Engine-Wise GG82 GG N GJ9 BG149Gé BH119C2

TAKE-OFF SHAFT WW27J17 |3.7910 1 Engine-Wise GG83 GG 73 GJ10 BG 149G 6 BH119C2

ON RIGHT SIDE

as Viewed from Flywheel End
wWWw27J18 | 2.07 to ] Counter Engine-Wise GG 66-3 GG 67-1 it BG149G7 BH119CS5
WW27J19 | 3.00 te 1 Counter Engine-Wise GG 79-1 GG77-1 - BG149G7 BH119C5
WW27J20 |3.84 to 1 | Counter Engine-Wise GG 80-1 GG é9-1 PR BG149G7 BH119C5
Ww27J21 | 20010 1 EnginesWise GG 81 GG GJlg BG149G7 BH119C5
WW27J22 | 26710 1 Engine-Wise GG 82 GG71 GJ9 BG 149G 7 BH119CS5
WW27J23 |3.79t0 ] Engine-Wise GGB3 GG 73 GJ1o BG149G7 BH119C5

TAKE-OFF SHAFT ON
TOP - 12 o'clock position

=-15-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW27U Reduction Gear Assembly

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




ITEM PART NO.

~

10

1"
12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23

24
25

26

PL88
XB116

PH2
XD37
ME77
ME77-1
ME77-2
XE17
ME76
ME76-2
ME76-1
XK2
PA279
QD857
XK8s
XK35
LO44
PES
XD27A

PE4
XD15

BG150

WW27U Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250 (see pg. 16)

ITEM PART NO.

DESCRIPTION QTy
Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1127
Screw,
5/16"-18 thread x 1-1/4" long ....8 | 28
Washer, 29
7/16" 1.D. x 1/16" thick .....cceeinse- 2|30
Screw, 31
7/16"-14 thread x 1-3/4" long....2 | 32
Inner bearing assembly 33
(includes 6 and 7) ......cccecneninnen 1|34
Cup (not sold separately) ......... 1
Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1135
Screw, : 36
1/4"-20 thread x 3/5" long ......... 1
Quter bearing assembly 37
(includes 10 and 11) ..ccceeieeranns 1|38
Cone (not sold separately) .......1 | —
Cup (not sold separately) ......... 1139
Pipe plug, 1/4" ccvciienrnnrnicnnens 3
Dowel Pin ...cccveceimnneessncsnrsnnrennes 2|40
Cover to housing gasket .........1 | 41
Reducer bushing,
3/8" to 1/8" pipe ...cccvenees PR 1] 42
Reducer bushing, 43
1/2" to 1/8" pipe (alternate)....... 1 |-
Breather ........ccccvvannesnesnreansane 1
Lock washer, 3/8" ........c.ceeeneee. 11
Screw,
3/8"-16 thread x 1" long .......... 1"
Lock washer, 5/16" ......cccvveeicenne 4
Screw, ;
5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
Outer bearing plate......... s 1
-17-

QD544

sD78
PH202
PH206
HF265
WAS5
PL24
XE44

XK3
XD130

PE6
XK6
XK4
QD543A

BG151
XCe8

QD618
UC205-7
BAA104

DESCRIPTION QTy
Outer bearing retainer

plate gasket ......c.cceeereeinnnens 6-12
Qil instruction tag .......c.ceereseseses 1
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Spacer collar ......cevveieeriiniennens 1
Take-off shaft spacer ................ 1
Reduction unit take-off shaft....1
No. 29 Woodruff key.......cceeeunnee 1
Set screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long........ 1
Pipe plug, 3/8" ......ccvmmnmvunncnnnne 3
Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 2-1/4" long....2
Lock washer, 7/16" .....cccccueenenens 2
Pipe plug, 1/2" .vvereeererceenncnine 1
Pipe plug, 1/2" (alternate).......... 1

" Inner bearing retainer

plate gasket .......cceeveiienncnnnnane 1
Inner retaining bearing plate ... 1
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
Housing to crankcase gasket ... 1
Drive shaft ......ceeenennsencnnsnsncsnens 1
Crankcase assembly ................. 1

Torque specifications:

XB116
XCes
XD15
XD27A
XD130

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

24 ft. Ibs.
18 ft. Ibs.
18 ft. Ibs.
31 ft. Ibs.
47 ft. Ibs.




WW27U Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250 (see pg. 16)

Position of drive shaft viewing Assembly | Reduction RDfﬂ;iB" Ref.No.1 | Ref.No.2 P o | RetNo. e Hel Na. 5
from flywheel end of engine. Part Number Ratio Driveo Shatt Driver Gear | Driven Gear Chain Housing Cover
Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
DRIVE SHAFT
BELOW
WW27U5 3.79t0 1 | Engine-wise GG83 GG73 GJ10 BG149G4 BH119C
(63 Ibs.) {11b.) (8 lbs.) (2 Ibs.) (22 Ibs.) (14 Ibs.)
, Wwa27uUs 3.84101 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG80-1 GG69-1 | --------- BG149G5 BH119C1
(65 Ibs.) (2 ibs.) {11 Ibs.) {22 Ibs.) (14 Ibs.)
\—-—’"
DRIVE SHAFT
ON LEFT SIDE
as viewed from the flywheel end.
—
DRIVE SHAFT ‘
ON RIGHT SIDE
as viewed from the flywheel end.
WW27U20 | 3.84t01 Ctr. engine-wise | GG80-1 GG69-1 | --------- BG148G7 BH119C5
(65 lbs.) {2 Ibs.) (11 Ibs.) (22 Ibs.) (14 Ibs.)

DRIVE SHAFT
AT TOP

-18-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW35C, 3-1/4 To 1 Reduction Gear Unit Assembiy

USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN

The reduction unit assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 LO44 Breather .......ceeverninnsivesnasnnens 1115 ME91 QOuter bearing .........cconvecnnicenenn 1
2 PH280 Crankshaft oil seal .................... 1116 WA68B Take-off shaft .......ccccceveecreennneene 1
3 XK2 Plug, 1/4" i -3 | 17  PH333A Driven gear thrust washer ....... 1
4 QD582 Cover to housing gasket .......... 1118 PH14D Washer, 5/16" 1.D. x
5 MESO0 Inner bearing .......ccceeeeeverracnnenns 1 19/32" 0.D. x1/16" thick ............ 4
6 GG87-1 Driven spiral gear, 42 teeth ...... 1119 BG177A1 Main housing and
7 PL16 No. 11 Woodruff key......c.cuevane 1 engine bearing plate.......c........ 1
8 PL102 Key, 1/4" square x : 20 XK1 Reducer bushing ......cccccccervueens 1

1-5/8" IONQ eeeerereererermceserneensaens 1121 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45°
9 PA289 Pin, no. 2x5/8" long.......c.c....... 2 (replaces XK77) .cc.coeveeenrneanenes 1
10 SD79 Oil instruction tag ......c.coorvenenens 1 | —  CA51-6581 Crankshaft assembly
11 XD16 Screw, {includes spiral gear,

5/16'-18 thread x 7/8" long ..... 11 bearings, gear, key) ......ccccouvuee 1
12 PE4 Lock washer, 5/16" ...........ccunnen. 7
13  PH264A Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
14  BH12581 Housing cover assembly

(includes bearing and

oll:gealY g anaininis 1

-19-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW35F, WW45R, WW45T, WW45Y, WW45Z Reduction Gear Assemblies

The reduction GEAR assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

Net Weight
Assembly Part Number Reduction Ratio Rotation at Take-off Shaft Lb Oz
WW35sF 3.25t0 1 Counter engine-wise 10
WW45Y 55t0 1 Counter engine-wise 15
WW45P 55to 1 Counter engine-wise 15
WW452Z 6to1 Counter engine-wise 15
WW45Q 6to1 Counter engine-wise 15
WWA45R 292to 1 Engine-wise (chain drive) 16
WW45T 2to 1 Engine-wise (chain drive) 16

-20-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM

-—

0~

10
11
12

13
14

15

16

17

18
19

21

WW35F, WW45R, WW45T, WW45Y, WWA45Z Reduction Gear Assemblies

PART NO.

GG87-1
GGS0A2

GGS0A1

PH333A

PL16
PL88
ME91
SD79
XD16

XD16B

PE4
PH264A
PA289
BH125S1
BH131AS1
BH131A281
BH131A181
WAB8
PK76

GJ18

GJ13

PL15
GG129
GG104
MES0
PH14D

XK2
BG34251

" USE WITH MODELS S7D, S8D (see pg. 20)

DESCRIPTION QTy
Driven gear, WW35F................. 1
Driven gear, 71 teeth, WW45Y
(replaces GG90-8, WWA45P) ...... 1
Driven gear, 72 teeth WW45Z
(replaces GG90-7, WW45Q) ..... 1
Driven gear shim, WW45EY,
WW45P, WW45Z, WW45Q......... 2
Drive gear integral with
crankshaft, WW35F, WW45Y,
WW452Z, (WW45EP, obsolete),
(WW45Q, obsolete)............c...... 1
No. 11 Woodruff key ........ccceece. 1
Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1
Cover needle bearing ............... 1
Oil instruction tag ....ccceceeervaerenes 1
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 7/8" long ..... 13
Screw, special hardness,

WW4EY, WWB4Z ...................... 2

ITEM PART NO.

22

23
24

25
26

27

Lock washer, 5/16" ................. 7-9

Cover oil seal..............ccccusmsnseis 1| —

Taper pin, no. 2 x 5/8" long ...... 2

Cover with bearing and seal, 28

WWBBFE . iciiiiiniisisisasasesiss 1

Cover, 3.250 centers, WW45Y, —_

WW45P, WW45Z, WW45Q ....... 1

Cover, 3.304 centers, —

WWABR ....coeeirececernenereeeseensanens 1

Cover, WW45T (obsolete) ........ 1| —

Take-off shaft ........cccorerecercnnnnne 1] —

Drive sprocket retainer ring,

WWI4ER, WWA4ET .......cccveevverrernns 1(—

Chain, 3/8" pitch,

45 pitches long, WWA45R .......... 1

Chain, 3/8" pitch, —

42 pitches long, WW45T .......... 1

No. 9 Woodruff key,

WWA4ER, WWABT .......ccovnnnrencans 1

Drive sprocket, 13 teeth, -

WWIBR ......ccoooeiiiiimmisosscrmusiossans 1

Drive sprocket, 16 teeth,

WWAST ....icocounsvssciisivismsssivesess 1| —

Housing needle bearing ........... 1

Washer, 5/16" ......ccvervvrererevererenns 4

| [3 7 B e e e R e 3| —

Housing with bearing,

WW35F (replaces

BG177A4S51) (obsolete) ............ 1
=27=

BG195A451

BG195A6S1
BG195A581
XK21

XK77A
QD804

LO44

QD582
QD586

XD17

XD17B
GG130
GG105
BD111F181

PH529A
CA79-1481
CAB2-17551

CA79-56

CAB2-6481

CA79-6551

CAB82-6551

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION Qry
Housing, 3.250 centers,
WW4BY, WW4EP, WW45Z,
WWIABQ.....cocceicceerrreeeecneeneees 1
Housing, 3.304 centers,

WWIBR ......coiciinncvivinesssssssnaniins 1
Housing, 3.226 centers,

WWA45T (obsolete) .....cccceeveeeeenee 1
Reducer bushing,

1/4" 10 1/8" PIPE .eevvvrrirecierenenns 1

Street ell, 1/8" x 45°, WW35F ...1
Housing to gear cover

Cover gasket, WW35F .............. 1
Cover gasket, WW45R,

WW45T, WW4BY, WWA45P,
WW45Z, WW45EQ .......ccvvevennenne 1
Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x

1" long, WW45P, WW45Q,
WWA4ER, WWA4ET .......cccoveeereenee. 2
Screw, special hardness,

Driven sprocket, 38 teeth,
WWIHBR ......oveeereveerreerreereranrnees 1
Driven sprocket, 32 teeth,
WWASBT .iitiiiiiismiseiiios 1
Gear cover assembly

(replaces BD111-181) ...cccvuens 1
Qil seal, WW45Y, WW45Z ........ 1
Crankshaft assembly, S7D,
WW45ER, WW4ET ... 1
Crankshaft assembly, S8D,
WW4ER, WW45T

(replaces CA82-14S1) ............... 1
Crankshaft assembly,

12 tooth, S7D, WW452Z,
(WW45Q, obsolete)

(replaces CA79-64S1) ............... 1
Crankshaft assembly, 12 tooth,
$8D, WW45Z, (WW45Q,
obBolete) q......oumsmsmsaninss 1
Crankshaft assembly, 13 tooth,
S7D, WW35F, WW45Y

(WWA45P, obsolete) ................... 1
Crankshaft assembly, 13 tooth,
S$8D, WW35F, WW45sY

(WWA45P, obsolete) .........ccovines 1




WW37 Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly (Obsolete)

The clutch assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

-22-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW37 Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly (Obsolete)
USE WITH MODELS ABN, AKN, ACN, BKN (see pg. 22)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 XA100 Screw, no. 4 x 1/4" long 20 WC239 Twin disc clutch, Model “V"
(replaces XAB8B) ........cererverrverraens 4 3-1/2" no. XA3033 (obsolete) ... 1
2 SD59 Instruction plate .......c.cecerurererenns 1121 WC238 Clutch drive hub........cccceieeennes 1
3 PH30A Washer, 1/4" 1.D. x 22 HG182 Shaft pilot bearing ........covvecunee 1
7/16" 0.D. x 1/16" thick ......c..... 7|23 PL86 Key, 1/4" square x 1" long ........ 1
4 XA35 Screw, 24 PE46 Lock washer, 5/16" ......cccccvueenne 1
1/4"-20 thread x 5/8" long ......... 4 |25 XD14-2 Clutch drive hub set screw....... 1
5 BH115A Inspection hole cover 26 XH26 Taper pin, no. 4 x 1-3/8" long ... 2
(replaces BH115) ...ccccecucrecrcnenee 11|27 VB99 Shifter YOKe ....ccccevevevrercesssisnianne 1
6 QD551 Inspection hole cover gasket ...1 | 28 WA70 Take-off shaft ........cceeveveverneenen. 1
7 XDs8 Screw, 29 QD593 Corkseal ... 1
1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/4" long.......3 | 30 XK1 Plug, 3/8" cierccrcascncserssicsenenses 1
8 VBE5-1 ° Shifter 1eVer .......ccveveeuerererencnenns 1 (31 XD30-4 Screw,
9 XD30 Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x 1-3/8" long ...... 1
3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long.......4 | 32 PH22 Washer, 3/8" I.D. x
10 PH272A Take-off shaft oil seal ........c.u.... 1 11/16" O.D. x 1/16" thick ........... 4
11 WA61-1 Shifter shaft . ...c...-ccciicuassisasssin 1|33 SAS58 Expansion plug, 1-3/8"............. 1
12 PH234A Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 1|34 XK77 Street ell, 1/8" x 45° .....ccccecvvines 1
13 BG185 Clutch housing (obsolete) ........ 1135 LO44 Breather ....c.ccccveeevimenmrenssrenerennes 1
14 XK2 PIIG: WY oonecmmsimseisssrisissssisisgoncins 1 |— BG170-881 Main bearing plate (includes
15 SD79 Oil instruction tag .........eeeseesenes 1 retainer, oil seal) (replaces
16 PL44 Key, 1/4" square x , BG170-157) ccrcrrceessnssssnennes 1
2-1/2" 1ONG wrererrrreneernenresssenssanens 1 |—  CAB51-653 Crankshaft assembly (includes
17 ME101 Take-off shaft bearing ............. 1 gear, bearing cup, bearing
18 BG186 Bearing retainer plate................ 1 cone, key, bushing) ........c.......... 1
19 HF330 Bearing Spacer .........occecveeennnens 1
-23-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW37B Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly (Obsolete)

The clutch assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

-24-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW37B Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly (Obsolete)
USE WITH MODELS S7D, S8D (see pg. 24)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 XA100 Screw, no. 4 x 1/4" long 21 WC238 Clutch drive hub.....cccveecisicnennnns
(replaces XAB8) .....ccovrervesererares 4 | 22 HG182 Shaft pilot bearing ......c.cceceereene
2 SD125A Instruction plate .........cc.eevereenne 1|23 PL86 Key, 1/4" square x 1" long ........
3 PH30A Washer, 1/4" 1.D. x 24 PE46 Lock washer, 5/16" ......ccccceeveeneee
7/16" 0.D. x 1/16" thick ............. 7 |25 XD14-2 Clutch drive hub set screw.......
4 XA34 Screw, 26 XH26 Taper pin, no. 4 x 1-3/8" long ...
1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 4 |27 VBS99 Shifter yoke .......coceeeevemeienneni
5 BH115A Inspection hole cover 28 WAT0 Take-off shaft .......cccceeeevennnns
{replaces BH115) ....ccccovecenrucenae 1|29 QD81 Housing to gear
6 QD551 Inspection hole cover gasket ... 1 cover gasket ........ccccveeiisneninne
7 XD8 Screw, 30 XK1 PRIgE TB” ciiisnisisninasuinisinisisss
1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/4" long.......3 |31  PA341 Roll pin,
8 VB55-1 Shifter Iever ......cciveimenssnenea 1 |- 1/4" diameter x 1-1/8" long........
9 XD30 Screw, 32 PH22 Washer, 3/8" L.D. x
3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long......4 11/16" 0.D. x 1/16" thick ...........
10 PH272B Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1|33 SAs8 Expansion plug, 1-3/8".............
11 WA861-1 Bhifter shaft .oz 1|34 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45° ......cccccuu..e.
12  PH234A Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 1135 LO44 Bragthor. ... iimiisssrssnn
13 BG185 Clutch housing (obsolete) ........1 | —  BD111F2S2  Gear cover assembly
14  XK2 PlUG; 14" st 1 (includes bearing, cup,
15 SD79 Oil instruction tag ..........eceeueeese 1 crankshaft oil seal, governor
16  PL44 Key, 1/4" square x lever shaft seal) ........ccoevvevvernene.
2-1/2" 10NG covreeeerererereses eatvenaerts 1| —  CA79-652 Crankshaft assembly, S7D .......
17  ME101 Take-off shaft bearing .......c...... 1| —  CAB2-652 Crankshaft assembly, S8D
18 BG186 Bearing retainer plate................ 1 (includes gear, bearing cup,
19  HF330 Bearing Spacer .........ceeseinnnns 1 bearing cone, key, bushing).....
20 WC239 Twin disc clutch
Model V-3035,
XA3033B (obsolete) ......cceeeeeenee 1
-25-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW45B, 2.92 To 1 Chain Drive Reduction Unit Assembly
' USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN

The reduction unit assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qarty
1 PH280 Crankshaft oil seal ........ccceereennee 1|14 ME91 Outer bearing ........coccovveerenrcnnnes 1
2 BG195A2 Main housing and engine 15 WA68 Take-off shaft ........ccccvverivnrcenes
bearing plate .......ccovrmernesinnsans 1116 GG130 Driven sprocket, 38 teeth .........
3 XK2 PG TI/A” siisisissinsisssvesissvossaassonins 31|17 PL15 No. 9 Woodruff key. ...................
4 QD596 Cover to housing gasket .......... 1/18 PK76 Drive sprocket retainer ring .....
5 MES0 Inner bearing ......coevreesnrenes i ereinn 1119 GJ18 Chain, 3/8" pitch,
6 PL16 No. 11 Woodruff key.....cccceueeneee 1 45 pitches long ......cc.oeeeveeenennenen. 1
7 PL102 Key, 1/4" square x 20 GG129 Drive sprocket, 13 teeth.............
1-5/8" 10NQ cceeierieerenerarsaernenne 1121 PH14D Washer, 5/16" 1.D. x
8 PA289 Pin, no. 2 x 5/8" long......cceueunune 2 19/32" 0.D. x 1/16" thick ........... 4
—  XH41 Taper pin, no. 2 x 3/4" long ...... 2122 XK21 Reducer bushing,
9 SD79 Oil instruction tag ......ccceeeereeenes 1 1/4" 10 1/8" PIPL cevecverrerenenrrsrnasens
10 XD16 Screw, 23 LO44 Breather . asisirmsssmossass
5/16"-18 thread x 7/8" long ..... 13 | — CA51-1451 Crankshaft assembly
11 PE4  Lock washer, 5/16" .........cccevuve.. 9 (includes gear, bearing cups,
12 PH264A Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1 bearing cones, key) .........ceeeneeeee
13 BH131A2 Housing cover ... 1
-26-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WWA45C, 2 To 1 Chain Drive Reduction Unit Assembly
USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN, ABN, AKN

The reduction unit assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 PH280  Crankshaft oil seal .......c.oeevereren 1114 ME91 Outer bearing ......cccceerrvvnnrerenrens
2 BG195A1 Main housing and engine 15 WAe68 Take-off shaft .......cccccevvemrveeeeenne
bearing plate .......c.ccccoereererrnrennen 1116 GG105 Driven sprocket, 32 teeth .........
3 XK2 PG V8 st 3|17 PLI5 No. 9 Woodruff key .........ceeee.e.
4 QD596 Cover to housing gasket .......... 1|18  PK76 Drive sprocket retainer ring .....
5 MESO Inner bearing .......coveeeensienennanas 1119 GJ13° Chain, 3/8" pitch,
6 PL16 No. 11 Woodruff key .......c.ccune.. 1 42 pitches Iong .....ccvnmiinininnns
7 PL102 Key, 1/4" square x 20 GG104 Drive sprocket, 16 teeth............
158" JONG ciosisivmssassmsnsusnmacncusis 1|21 PH14D Washer, 5/16" I.D. x
8 PA289 Pin, no. 2 x 5/8" long .......ceeeuuee 2 19/32" 0.D. x 1/16" thick ...........
—  XH41 Taper pin, no. 2 x 3/4" long ...... 2|22 XK21 Reducer bushing,
9 sD79 QOil instruction tag ......cceersverenns 1 1/4" to 1/8" pipe .covvrereercnerecennes
10  XD16 Screw, 23 LO44 Braathar ..o
5/16"-18 thread x 7/8" long .....13 | — CAB1-1481  Crankshaft assembly
11 PE4 Lock washer, 5/16" .......cccccverennne 9 (includes gear, bearing cups,
12 PH264A Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1 bearing cones, key)........cccu.u....
13 BH131A1 Housing COVEr .....unnviricrreernannas 1
27-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WWA45SE, 3.266 To 1 Spur Gear Reduction Unit Assembly (Obsolete)
USE WITH MODELS AA, AB, ABS, AK, AKS

The reduction unit assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 PH280 Crankshaft oil seal .........c.......... 113 PE4 Lock washer, 5/16" .........cceuu.... 9
2 BG195A Main housing and engine 14 BH131A Housing cover ........ccceeveevrerennns 1
bearing plate .......ccccurerercrenrennns 1115 ME®21 Outer bearing .......cccecveverereesrnens 1
3 XK2 11T B 1/ SO — 3|16 WA68 Take-off shaft .......ccoceverereerneee 1
4 QD596 Cover to housing gasket .......... 1117 PK76 Drive gear retaining ring .......... 1
5 MES0O Inner bearing .......cceecvenneerenernnee 1118 PL15 No. 9 Woodruff key .......ccccu...... 1
6 GG99-1 Driven gear, 49 teeth 19 GG128 Drive gear, 15 teeth
(ObSOlete) .....ccvevreerceeerrreecneenes 1 (ObSOIete) ....ccoeeeeerenreererrrneerenne 1
7 PL16 No. 11 Woodruff key.................. 1120 PH14D Washer, 5/16" I.D. x
8 PL102 Key, 1/4" square x 19/32" O.D. x 1/16" thick ........... 4
g BTl UoT T« 1121 XK21 Reducer bushing,
9 XH41 Taper pin, no. 2 x 3/4" long ...... 2 1/4" 10 1/8" PIPE ..coevrcrreremereees 1
10 SD79 Oil instruction tag ......c.ccceeveeuee 1122 LO44 Broather v sesssssmsssssssss 1
11 XD16 Screw, — CA51-14 Crankshaft assembly
5/16"-18 thread x 7/8" long ..... 13 (includes gear, bearing cups,
12 PH264 Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1 bearing cones, key) .....ccccceeueen.ee 1
-28-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

1



WW45K, 5.5 To 1 Reduction Gear Unit Assembly
USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN

The reduction unit assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 PH280 Crankshaft oil seal .......cccveeernnes 1|13  BH131A Housing COVEr .....ccccuecunerrerenans 1
2 BG195A Main housing and engine 14  ME9 Outer-bearing ........cccsuessisnesnsnns 1

bearing plate ........cccceenercnnenn. 1115 WA68 Take-off shaft .........cceeveermsinnnnns 1
3 XK2 Plug, 1/8" ....conivrnrmessnnissnessssensanns 3|16 PH333A Driven gear thrust washer ....... 1
4 MES0 Inner bearing .......coevesssseeeneenn 1 | 17 XD17 Screw,
5 GG90-8 Driven spiral gear, 71 teeth ...... 1 5/16"-18 thread x 1" long........... 2
6 PL16 No. 11 Woodruff key .......cceeneus 1|18 QD5%6 Cover to housing gasket .......... 1
7 PL102 Key, 1/4" square x 19 PH14D Washer, 5/16" 1.D. x

1-5/8" 1ONG .vcevreerersnrarersssrsansaneas 1 19/32" 0.D. x 1/16" thick ........... 4
8 PA289 Pin, no. 2 x 5/8" IoNg ...ccevseerennns 2120 LO44 Breather ......vcvvvieissnencsnssssaneas 1
9 SD79 Oil instruction tag ........c.cccecueeee. 1121 XK21 Reducer bushing,
10 XD16 Screw, 1/4" t0 1/8" PIPe ..eeeeerceeeerrannnns 1

5/16"-18 thread x 7/8" long .....11 | — ~ CAB1-6681  Crankshaft assembly (includes
1 PE4 Lock washer, 5/16" ............... reeee9 bearings, gear, key) .......cceeue. 1
12 PH264A Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1

-29.-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW45SL, 6 To 1 Reduction Gear Unit Assembly
USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN

The reduction unit assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 PH280 Crankshaft oil seal ....................1 | 13 BH131A Housing cover ........ccceccerverennene 1
2 BG195A Main housing and engine 14  ME9 Outer bearing ......cceceveeeeneecennnen. 1

bearing plate .........ccoocnenserirunnans 1|15 WAS8 Take-off shaft .......c.cccoeeervvneneee 1
3 XK2 Plug, 1/8% ..eiireccrrneriennnens 3|16 PH333A Driven gear thrust washer ....... 1
4 MES90 Inner bearing .......c.ocevvernsennnns 1117 XD17 Screw,
5 GG90-7 Driven gear, 72 teeth ................ 1 5/16"-18 thread x 1" long........... 2
6 PL16 No. 11 Woodruff key........cceenee 1118 QD596 Cover to housing gasket .......... 1
7 PL102 Key, 1/4" square x 19 PH14D Washer, 5/16" I.D. x

1578 100G sisussorsisssssssssssssvsresann 1 19/32" 0.D. x 1/16" thick ........... 4
8 PA289 Pin, no. 2 x 5/8" long..........cuu.. 2 |20 LO44a Breather ........coevcerernrrnesnrnivenns 1
9 SD79 Qil instruction tag ......cccecevureneuns 1121 XK21 Reducer bushing,
10 XD16 Screw, 1/4" 10 1/8" PIPe ...cevvrerrermrsernnes 1

5/16"-18 thread x 7/8" long ..... 11 | — CA51-64S1  Crankshaft assembly (includes
11 PE4 Lock washer, 5/16" .................... 9 bearings, gear and key) ............ 1
12 PH264A Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1

-30-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW58A Clutch Take-Off Assembly (Obsolete)
USE WITH MODELS VE4, VF4 (Up to and including serial no. 3012339, replaced by WW61E thereafter)

The part number of the complete assembly is
stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO.

N

'-lQ)l o W

©w 00

11
12
13
14
15

PL140
WC288A

63PT582
63CL4701
63PT533
63PT1707
63PT1704
ME36B

63PT536
QD618
PC419
PE6

PD12
LO44
63PT584
63PT1832

28

DESCRIPTION QaTy

Key, 5/16" square x 16
TETB™MONG voerersnsisiorsiiivininnmanencs 117
Clutch assembly, Rockford 18
no. CLA1467AF ........ccvevemnnennnne 1119
Cap SCrew ....uuvceecciecsereenearennnas 2|20
Lock washer .........c.cccrurrrnnne. 6 | 21
KEY e e 2 | 22
Clutch yoke roll pin.....cceeeereuee 2 |23
Clutch yoke (replaces PT531)...1

Bearing, 24
Rockford no. 63PT578............... 1|25
Bearing retainer plate................ 11|26
Housing to crankcase gasket ...1 | 27
Stud (replaces PC242) ..............4 | 28
Lock washer, 7/16" .................... 4129
Nut, 7/16"-20 thread................... 4 |30
Breather ......covnvinnnne aras daiiansnnia 1 =
PIUG iiiiiinisiisssinnassassnennnsnnnsanren 1

SOFOW it 4

-31-

ITEM PART NO.

63PT557
63PT1800
63PT673
63PT581
63PT579
63UPT532
63PT352
PE5

63PT1705
63PT583
63PT539
63PT577
SD79
63PT535
63PT623
BG210BS2

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION

Housing cover .........cccceveciieeinnne
Instruction plate .......cccceceveennee
Cover gasket..........ccocvvruennee.
Take-off shaft oil seal ...............

SCIBW eereeesrere e secsesesssensennns
Lock washer

(replaces 63PT353)........c.cu......
Yokashafl ...

HouSiNg ......ccococveirrecnmncanernesnnans
Pipe Plug coueeeieenrrerneinssincissieenns
Oil instruction tag .........covueenne
SRAPEING -icsssiiasissssissssrsimsunminian
Clutch take-off shaft..................
Main bearing plate assembly
(includes plate, oil seal,
bearing cup) ......cccceemricrnreennne




WWS61E Clutch Take-Off Assembly
USE WITH MODELS VH4, VE4, VF4, W4-1770

The part number of the complete assembly is
stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 PL140 Key, 20 PH344A Take-off shaft oil seal,
5/18" square x 1-1/8" long ........ 1 Victor no. 60534 .......c.cceeunreennnne 1
2 WC288A Clutch assembly, Rockford 21 PH30A Washer, 1/4" .....coreiinennainnne 4
Drilling Model 5-1/2 L.O.C. 22 XD8 Screw,
no. CLAT467AF .........ccivvurecrnannns 1 1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/4" long ...... 4
3 VB64A CIUtCh YOKE ....vreveeecnciesesssrsarenens T | 23 VB55-1 Shifting leVer ......coveevmssrnnsnnisnes 1
4 PA341 Roll pin, 1/4" x 1-1/8" long ........2 | 24 XD30 Screw,
5 ME36B Bearing, N.D. no. 7208 3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long ...... 1
(replaces ME36A) .......cccecevuineas 1125 WAS81 Yoke shaft ....cceerereerrereesensiasianns 1
6 BG225A Bearing retainer plate ............... 1126 PH234A Yoke shaft oil seal,
7 QD618 ‘Housing to crankcase gasket ... 1 Trotsel no. BR124484................ 1
8 PC392 SIUASE L s s asrssiarsiarsadssbad 4 |27 BG234 HOUSING .covvnncsnnnamnnnsnsneesssnns 1
9 PE6 Lock washer, 7/18" ....ccoccecervunens 428 XK1 Pipe plug, 1/8" ...cccoevuecunirernnnaes 2
10 PD12 Nut, 7/16"-20 thread ........cceeeees 4 (29 XK2 Pipe plug, /4" ..eerisricenranns 1
11 LO44A Breather (replaces LO44)..........1 | 30  SD79 Qil instruction tag ....c.cceeeeevesenens 1
12 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45° 31 PKi148 Snap ring, beginning with
(replaces XK77) ..cccervcmeninsssererss 1 engine serial no. 3205301 ........ 2
13  SAS58 Welch plug, 1-3/8" ..ccccvvciucriannes 1|— PK136 Snap ring, engines to and
14 XA34 Screw, including serial no. 3205300 ....2
1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 4 |32 WA96B Clutch take-off shaft.................. 1
15 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ....cocevvcrrirneinee 4 | — BG210C1S2 Main bearing plate assembly
16 BH158 HOUSING COVET ..covururrrmesnnsnnnasasses 1 (includes plate, oil seal,
17 SD125A Instruction plate bearing CUP) «.ecoceesemeneesesnssnansans 1
(replaces SD132) .....ccccvuirisecnenne ¥ |- CA71A23S1 Crankshaft assembly
18 XA106B Drive screw (replaces XA64)...2 {includes crankshaft,
19 QDe52 Cover gasket......cocermrmeensscsassnens 1 gear, bearings, key) .......ccooenue. 1
-32-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW61K Clutch Take-Off Assembly
USE WITH MODEL AGND

The part number of the complete assembly is
stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 PL140 Key, 18  PH344A Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
5/16" square x 1-1/8" long ........ 1119 PH30A Washer, 1/4" ..., 4
2 WC288A Clutch assembly, Rockford | 20 XD8 Screw,
Drilling Model 5-1/2 L.O.C. 1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/4" long......4
no. CLA1467AF........ccceeeeeeeeenn 1 | 21 VB55-1 Shifting lever........cccecveeevernne. 1
3 VB64A Clutch yoke ........coevrenrerenrernerenns 1|22 XD30 Screw,
4 PA341 Roll pin, 1/4" x 1-1/8" long ........ 2 3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long....... 1
5 ME36B (21-F:1 41V [ 123 WAS81 Yoke shalt i.....cociiioccninmsmig 1
6 BG225A Bearing retainer plate................ 1 ({24 PH234A Yoke shaft oil seal...................... 1
7 QD546 Bearing plate cork seal ............. 1125 BG234-2 Housing ......cccoevrvecnncerennnerenenne. 1
8 PC392 SHdE s e 4 126 XK1 Pipe plug, 1/8" .....ccoveeerrreenrenne 2
9 PE6 Lock washer, 7/16" ......ceeeuereens 4 | 27  XK2 Pips plog, 14” c.cvnaiimiiins 1
10 PD12 Nut, 7/16"-20 thread ..........ce0runes 4 |28 SD79 Oil instruction tag .........coveeucee. 1
1 LO44A Breather assembly .................... 1]29 PK148 SNAP MNG ot 2
12 SA58 Plug, 1-3/8" .....oorrrecerereenenes 1|30 WASEB Clutch take-off shaft.................. 1
13 XA34 Screw, — BG105E3S2  Main bearing plate assembly
1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long.......... 4 (includes plate, oil seal,
14  PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ............ccccnc... 4 bearing cup) ....c.cceerenieieniriennnns 1
15  BH158 Housing COVEr .......cccccveiereeneseens 1 | —  CA73-49S1 Crankshaft assembly
16 SD125A Instruction plate ..........coeruens e (includes crankshaft,
17 QD652 Cover gasket ......ccccocvrvenrrevcnennnns 1 gear, bearings, key) ....c..cceeeuneen. 1
-33-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW61P Clutch Take-Off Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235

Assembly part number
. on oil instruction tag.

Standard location of shifter lever
on oppaosite (right hand) side.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 WC288A Clutch assembly, Rockford 18 PH344A Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Drilling Model 5-1/2 L.O.C. 19 PH30A Washer, 1/4" ....cccooevvvmrivnninnnnes 4
no. CLAT467AF .......ccconnsrnmannens 1|20 XD8 Screw,
2 PA341 Roll pin, 1/4" x 1-1/8" long ........ 2 1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/4" long.......4
3 VB64A CIUCh YOKE weveerereracecesnenenssssensns 1121 WAe1 Yoke Shaft......ccocvcecennenisiinnanns 1
4 PK148 SNBP TN cosisssuivivisisssosssassssnsnsinss 2 |22 VB551 Shifting lever ......... i s 1
5 WAS96B Clutch take-off shaft.................. 1|23 XD30 Screw,
6 BG225A Bearing retainer plate ............... 1 3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long ...... 1
7 QD618 Housing and adapter 24  PH234A Yoke shaft oil seal.........ccceceuuunne 1
NG GaSKet .ccrreecrsnetssanacns 2 |25 BG234 [ (o111, T SO 1
8 PC639 SHUOS it 4|26 XK1 Plug, 1/8 e 2
9 PE6 Lock washer, 7/16" .......cccvvcunueeee 4 |27 XK2 Plug, 1/4" ..ueeeeninnnee 1
10 PD12 Nut, 7/16"-20 thread ............c.en. 4|28 SD79 Oil instruction tag .......cceeersnennnes 1
11 LO44A Breather assembly .......cccccevvunes 129 BG361 Adapter ring ......ccoeesmiucssensnaes 1
12 SAs8 PG 138 ....oocicmssiisinpispascuicianisnss 1|30 XD116 Screw,
13 QD652 Cover gasket.........ccurmnnssnrenssenaes 1 5/16"-18 thread x 1-1/4" long ....8
14 XA34 Screw, 31 UC205-5 Drive haft ...cismssisssmicsssci 1
1/4"-20 thread x 1/2° long ......... 4 |32 PL140 Key,
15 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ........cocuennennne 4 5/16" square x 1-1/8" long ........ 1
16 SD125A INStruCtion Plate ......ceeweeesmsensnees 1|33 ME36B Bearing, N.D. no. 7508.............. 1
17 BH158 Housing COVEr .......cceumnessrsnasens 1
-34-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



—
\

4

WW62A Reduction Gear Assembly

The part number of the complete assembly is
stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




ITEM PART NO.
1 XD28

2 PE5S

3 QD618
4 sD79

5 XK77A
6 LO44

7 XK4

8 PL140

9 ME189
10 WASTA
1 PL17

12 PK82

13 WC288A
14  VB64A
15 PA3#1
16  HF392A
17 BG216
18  WA61D
19 ME119
20 HF372
21 VB55-1
22 XD30
23  PH234A
24 QD592
25 BH127B
26 SD125A
27  PH30

28 XA34
29  XK2

30 XD7

31 QD544
32 XD15

WW62A Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W4-1770, VH4D, VE4D, VF4D (see pg. 35)

ITEM PART NO.

DESCRIPTION Qary
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/8" long .... 11
Lock washer, 3/8" ......ccceevvrune 1
Housing to crankcase gasket ... 1
Qil instruction tag .......ccceeveveree 1
Street ell, 1/8" pipe x 45° .......... 1
Breather assembly .......ccccveeeneen 1
Plug, 1/2" pipe thread ............... 5
Key, 5/16" square x

1-1/8" IONG weevevrcrrrinrnvrsersarsassanns 1
Pilot bearing ......ccocceveiecinennnns 1
Clutch drive shaft ........cceceinene 1
No. 13 Woodruff key......cceceeiue 1
Retaining ring........cocecevnveencnvennns 1
Clutch assembly.....ccoeeveeerennae 1
Clutch shifter yoke .....cccccveneeenee 1
Roll pin,

1/4" diameter x 1-1/8" long........ 2
Spacer, 3/16" thick ....c.cccccevuenes 1
Clutch bearing plate .......ccccuvue.. 1
Clutch shifter shaft.........c.c....... 1
Clutch shaft bearing ..........cc..... 1
Bearing spacer .........cccceveerunnne 1
Clutch shifter lever......c.cceeueees 1
Screw.

3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long...... 1
Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 1
Inspection hole cover gasket ... 1
Inspection opening cover.......... 1
Instruction plate ......ccccceeevcerenns 1
Washer, 1/4" I.D. x

118 thick v 9
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 6

Plug, 1/4" pipe thread ...............2
Screw,

33
34
35
36
37
38
39

40
41
42

43
44
45
46

47
48
49
50

51
52
53
54

55

1/4"-20 thread x 1° long ............ 3| —

QOuter bearing retainer

plate gasket ......ccceceevererrvnnee 8-12

Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
-36-

PE4
BG150
PH202
SABS8
BH143B
XKé
PA279
ME76

ME76-1
ME76-2
XE44

HF265A
WAB5H
PL24
ME77

ME77-2
ME77-1
QD856
QD543A

PD12
PE6
PC418
XCe68

BG151
BG210C1S2

CA71A2381
CA55-181

CAB5-2381

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION aTy
Lock washer, 5/16" ........cccecueuenee 4
Outer bearing retainer plate ....1
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Expansion plug, 1-3/8".............. 1
Housing COVEr ......ccccovenrersnransns 1
Plug, 1/2" pipe thread ............... 1

Cover to housing dowel pin.....2
Outer bearing assembly

(includes 40 and 41)......c.ccceuines 1
Cup (not sold separately) ......... 1
Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long ....... 1
Take-off shaft spacer ................ 1
Take-off shaft ......cccccceeeevvreernenn 1
No. 29 Woodruff key......cccceeveeus 1
Inner bearing assembly
(includes 48 and 49).................. 1
Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1
Cup (not sold separately) ......... 1
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1
Inner bearing retainer

plate gasket ......ccceeeeerevcernreenene 1
Nut, 7/16"-20 thread .........ccecvnns 4
Lock washer, 7/16" ......c..cccveueee. 4

Housing to crankcase stud ....... 4
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
Inner bearing retainer plate ..... 1
Main bearing plate assembly,
W41770 (includes CA89CS1)....1
Crankshaft assembly, VH4D.....1
Crankshaft assembly, VE4D,
VF4D, WW62-etc., to and
including engine serial

N0. 653289 ...iciisnisisunsnsisinasianni 1
Crankshaft assembly, VE4D,
VF4D, WW62A-etc., units
beginning with serial

NO. 853270 ...covecenmorsnssemssncssssanies 1




WW&62A Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W4-1770, VH4D, VE4D, VF4D (see pg. 35)

Determine position of toke-off i :
shaft when viewing from flywheel | Assembly | Reduction Ro':" - . 58 hel Mo o7 Pt o 0 peNG.d
end of engine. (View facing toke- Number Ratio Toke-off Shaft Driver Geor | Driven Gear Chain Housing

off end ore shown.) : : Por:No: Part No. Part-Ne. Part Ne.
—_— ——
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
BELOW
6 o'clock position
WW 62 A 2.07 to 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG116 GG67«1 |  errn i BG2158
WW62A1 | 3.00to1 | Ctr, Engine-Wise GG 117 GG77-1 BG215B
‘WW2A2 | 3.84t01 | Crr, Engine-Wise GG118 GG 69-1 BG 215B
WW A3 2.00 to 1| Engine<Wise GG13 GG BG215B
‘WW62A4 | 2.67to1 | Engine-Wise GG114 GG BG2158
WWE2AS 3,79 10 1 | Engine-Wise GG 115 GG 73 GJ10 BG215B
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON LEFT SIDE
os viewed from flywheel end
WWE2A6 2.07to 1 | Ctr, Engine-Wise GG 116 GG6E7«1 | errrere BG215B1
WWE2A7 | 3.00t01 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG117 GG77-1 |  cveereen BG 21581
WWE2A8 | 3.84 to1 | Cir. Engine-Wise GG118 GG 69-1 — BG 21581
” WWE2A9 2.00 to 1 | Engine-Wise GG113 GG71 GJs BG215B1
WWE2AT0 | 2.67 101 | Engine-Wise GG 114 GG 71 GJ9 BG215B1
WWE2A11 | 379101 | EngineWise GG 115 6G73 GJ10 BG21581
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON RIGHT SIDE i
vi d flywh nd
i e WW62A12 | 2.0716 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise | GG116 6G 67-1 i BG215B2
WW62A13 | 3.00t0 1 |Cir, Engine-Wise | GG117 | 6G77-1 | e BG215B2
WWE2A14 | 3.84to 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG118 GG 69-1 BG215B2
WW62A15 | 2.00to 1 |Engine-Wise GG 113 GG N BG215B2
WWE2A16 | 2,67 10 1 |Engine-Wise GG 114 GG 71 BG21582
WW62A17 | 3.79 101 |Engine-Wise GG 115 GG73 GJ1o BG215B2
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON TOP
12 o’clock position
WW62A18 | 2.07tc 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG116 GG 67-1 SN BG21583
WW62A19 | 3.00to1 | Ctr. EngineWise GG117 GG 77-1 s BG215B3
WW62A20 | 3.84t01 | Ctr, Engine-Wise GG118 GG 69-1 - BG215B3
WWE2A21 | 2.00t01 | Engine-Wise GG 113 GGN GJg BG215B3
WW 52 A22 2,67 10 1 Engine-Wise GG N4 GG 71 Gle BG215B3
WW2A23 | 3.79t0 1 | Engine-Wise GG 115 GG73 GJ1o BG215B3

-37-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW62A Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W4-1770, VH4D, VE4D, VF4D

Part Number Het it Part Number e Part Number Nat W
Lb | Oz Lb | Oz Lb |0z
BG215........ ; . 19 | 8 | 1t PL140 Square key, 86
BG215-1 . 19| 8 5/16" X 1-1/8" 10NG .vevrevrrnses 1 85
BG215-2 : 19 8 +1 WAS8T7 Drive shaft .......c....... 2 8 87
BG215-3 19 | 8 | t WASTA Drive shaft 2|8 89
[ R & — 20 89| 8
GG67-1 (62 teeth) ..covvrnenrurenns 8| N1 Complete clutch reduction 89
GGB67A (65 teeth) ....... el 9 gear assemblies for 86
GG69-1 (73 teeth) ...... .| 10 | 15 | engines beginning with serial 85
GG71 (40 teeth) ..... 5| 4 | no.653270 (with ball bearing 87
GG73 (53 teeth) ..... ..l 7|10 | pilot). Forengines to and in- 89
GG77-1 (69 teeth) ...... ..]| 10| 4 | cluding serial no. 653269, 89| 8
GG113 (20 teeth) ....... 01114 | Wwe2-etc. units (with needle 89
GG114 (15 teeth) ....... 14 bearing pilot) were used. 86
GG115 (14 teeth) ..ccceeeruccenecenes 11 | These are replaced by corres- 85
GG 116 (30 tEeth) eeeevereerecescennne 2 | 10 | ponding WW62A-etc. assem- 87
GG117 (23 teeth) ....... ..l 21 1| blies by cutting off 19/32" 89
GG118 (19 teeth) ....... 1 | 12 | from end of engine crank- 89
GG131 (28 teeth) ....... 3 shaft for clearance of the 89
GJ8 (27" long) ..... 1 {13 | ball bearing pilot. 89
GJ9 (26" Iong) .......- w112
GJ10 (30" 10NG) evereerseronsnnacans 2 89 t For engines beginning with
+ ME15B Ball (pilot) bearing 8g| 8 serial no. 653270.
(furnished by Rockford 89
with clutch, Rockford 86 t1 For engines to and including
NO. CL5B16) wuveererererarernensarness] 8 85 serial no. 65369.
t++ ME115 Needle (pilot) 87
DEATING wreeererrmeeresessessassssansens 3 89
11 PL103 Square key, 89| 8
5/16" x 1-5/8" long ....ccoencuen 1 89

-38-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW62H Reduction Gear Assembly

-39-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




ITEM PART NO.

—

21

22
23
24

25
26

27
28
29
30
31

33
34
35
36
37

UC205-5
PL140

QD618

BG361
XB116

HF392A
PA341

VB64A
WC288A
PK82
WAB87
ME189
XK4
LO44
XK77A
PD12
SD79
PC639
PE5S
XD2s8

XCe8

PE6
BG151
QD543A

QD856
ME77

ME77-1
ME77-2
PL17
PL24
WAB5H
HF265A
BG216
HF372
ME119
PA279
WA61D

WW62H Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250 (see pg. 39)

ITEM PART NO.

51 -

DESCRIPTION QTy
Drive shaft ........cccoevevmrevvrenrneens 1| 38
Key, 39
5/16" square x 1-1/8" long ....... 1
Housing and adapter 40
ring gasket..........cccceeveerecvrnennne. 2|4
Clutch housing adapter ring ....1 | 42
Screw, 43
5/16"-18 thread x 1-1/4" Iong ...8 | 44
Spacer, 3/16" thick .. ceeneene 1
Roll pin, 45
1/4" diameter x 1-1/8" long........ 2| 46
Shifter yoke .......ccceeervereenseesrnnsnns 1
Clutch assembly............cccucun..... 1| 47
Retaining ring........ccccevveeinenennnes 1
Drive shaft ....ccccoecerverenercnrenenns 1| 48
Pilot bearing ............. esuaniibs bt 1
Plug, 1/2" pipe .....ccevererreremrrenenns 6 | 49
Broather .ot 1| 50
Street ell, 1/8" pipe x 45° .......... 1
Nut, 7/16"-20 thread .................. 4
Qil instruction tag ........c.ccervnenne 1
Housing to crankcase stud ....... 4 | B2
Lock washer, 3/8" .................... 11 | 53
Screw, 54
3/8°-16 thread x 1-1/8" long .... 11 | —
Screw, 55
5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
Lock washer, 7/16" .........cceveennen. 4 | 56
Inner retaining bearing plate ...1 | —
Inner bearing retainer
plate gasket .......ccoevernireerensnnnane 1|57
Cover to-housing gasket .......... 1 | 58
Inner bearing assembly
(includes 27 and 28).................. 1
Cup (not sold separately) ......... 1
Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1
No. 13 Woodruff key.................. 1
No. 29 Woodruff key .....ceceneune. 1
Take-off shaft .....ccccvcevveeererenens 1
Take-off shaft spacer ................ 1
Clutch bearing plate ........ccceuees 1
Ball bearing spacer ........ccceeerenes 1
Clutch shaft ball bearing .......... 1
Cover to housing dowel pin.....2
Shifter shaft.......ccceevevccrrvenne 1

-40-

VB55-1
XD30

PH234A
QD592
BH127B
SD125A
XA34

XK2
PH30

XD7
BG150

PE4
XD15

QD544

PH202
ME76-1
SA58
BAA104
BH143B

XKé
ME76

ME76-2
XE44

DESCRIPTION QTy
Shifter lever......cuveeereeccerieeenen. 1
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long....... 1
Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 1
Inspection hole cover gasket ... 1
Inspection opening cover......... 1
Instruction plate .........c.cceeveveuene 1
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 6
Plug, 1/4" Pipe ....ccveeveevrreereerrenns 2
Washer,

1/4" 1.D. x 1/16" thick .....ccvsueernns 9
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 1" long ............ 3
Outer retaining bearing

PIALE. ... .o csivsiassniniusasusasuaniannniias 1
Lock washer, 5/16" .........cccceueuun. 4
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
Outer bearing retainer

plate gasket ...........ccoeeuveneee 8-12
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Cup (not sold separately) ......... 1
Expansion plug, 1-3/8".............. 1
Crankcase assembly ................. 1
Reduction gear

housing cover ..........ccceerueeuennen.. 1
Plug, 1/2" pipe ....ccoecvvrvecereninans 1
Outer bearing assembly
(includes 53 and 57).....c.ccveeuene 1
Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long ....... 1

Torque specifications:

PD12
XA34
XB116
XCes
XD7
XD15
XD28
XD30

Wisconsin Reduction Clutchés

47 ft. Ibs.
6 ft. Ibs.

24 ft. Ibs.
18 ft. Ibs.
9 ft. Ibs.

18 ft. Ibs.
31 ft. Ibs.
31 1ft. Ibs.




WW62H Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250 (see pg. 39)

Position of drive shaft viewing Assembly Radiician Rotation Ref. No. 59 | Ref. No. 60 Ref. No. 61 | Ref. No. 62
from flywheel end of engine. Part Number Ratio Dri DfSh ft Driver Gear | Driven Gear Chain Housing
i Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
DRIVE SHAFT
BELOW WW62H5 3.79t01 Engine-wise GG115 GG73 GJ10 BG215B
{90 Ibs.) N SRS (8 Ibs.) {2 1bs.) (20 Ibs.)
DRIVE SHAFT
ON LEFT SIDE
as viewed from the flywheel end.
DRIVE SHAFT
ON RIGHT SIDE
as viewed from the flywheel end.
)
DRIVE SHAFT \
AT TOP
i)
-47-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW64, WW64D Reduction Gear Assemblies

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

Net Weight

Assembly Part Number Reduction Ratio Rotation at Take-off Shaft Lb Oz
WW864E (replaces WW64R 4to 1 Counter engine-wise 25

WW&64 (obsolete) 4101 Counter engine-wise 25

WW64D1 (obsolete) 2.076to 1 Counter engine-wise 25

WW64-1 (obsolete) 2.076t0 1 Counter engine-wise 25

WW64D2 (obsolete) - 34t01 Engine-wise (chain drive) 24

WW64-2 (obsolete) 3.4t01 Engine-wise (chain drive) 24 .

-42-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




ITEM PART NO.

1
2

- O 00

1
12

13
14
15

XK2
QD623A
QD623
ME92
GG1221
GG119-3
GG122-3
PH333D
GG120-2
GG121-2
PL50
PL88
MES3

SD79
XD17

PH14
PH265
PA289

WW64, WW64D Reduction Gear Assemblies

USE WITH MODELS ADH, AEH (see pg. 42)

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO.
Pipe plug, 1/4" square............... 4116 BH144A
Cover to housing gasket,
WWe4D, WW64D1, —  BH144
WWB4D2........cccooeerrrvcrerrnsnnnn. 1
Cover to housing gasket, 17 X9
WW64, WW64-1, WW64-2........ 1
Inner needle bearing, 18  WA69
Torrington no. B1816X ............. 1119 PD221
Driven sprocket, 34 teeth,
WW64D2, WWE4-2 ................... 1120 PL16
Driven gear, 64 teeth, WW64D, 21 GJ15
WW64 (replaces GG119-1) ...... 1
Driven gear, 54 teeth, 22 GG123
WW64D1, WW64-1 ................... 10
Thrust washer, .022" thick, 23  XD27
WWBAD............coovereeremreeeserenn 1
Driver gear, 16 teeth, WW64D, 24 PE5
WW64 (replaces GG1201) ........ 1125 BG218A
Driver gear, 26 teeth,
WW6E4D1, WW64-1 ... 1
No. 16 Woodruff key.................. 1 — BG218
Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1
Outer needle bearing, 26 XK21
Torrington no. B2420X ............. 1
Oil instruction tag ............ a— 1127 XK77A
Screw,
5/16"-18 thread x 1" long........... 8|28 LO44
Washer, 5/16" (replaces PE4) ...8 | — CA4866351
Oil seal, Victor no. 60320.......... 2
Taper pin,
3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ........ 2

-43-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION QTty
Cover, WW64D, WW64D1,
WW6B4D2 ..., 1
Cover, WW64, WW64-1,
WWB4-2 ... 1
Cotter pin, 3/32" diameter x

1" long (replaces XI25) ............. 1
Take-off shaft ..........coocovnnnrnn 1
Lock nut, 3/4"-16 thread
(replaces PD62-2, XI9) ............. 1
No. 11 Woodruff key.................. 1
Chain, 1/2" pitch, 40 pitches
long, WW64D2, WW64-2.......... 1
Driver sprocket, 10 teeth,
WW6E4D2, WWE4-2 ... 1
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1" long ............ 4
Lock washer, 3/8" ..o, 4
Main housing, WW84D,
WW64D1, WWE4D2
{obsolete).....cccorrvremeeeeenrrennn. 1

Main housing, WWé4,
WWE4-1, WW64-2 (obsolete) ... 1
Reducer bushing,

1/4" to 1/8" pipe .coeueueemvernn... 1
Street ell, 1/8" x 45°

(replaces XK77) .....oceuereeennn. 1
Breather ......cccecoueeeeeerersrnnnn, 1
Crankshaft assembly (in-

cludes crankshaft, bearings,
gear, key) (obsolete) ................. 1




WW64D3, 6 To 1 Reduction Gear Assembly (Obsolete)
USE WITH MODELS ADH, AEH

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
1 XK2 Pipe plug, 1/4" square............... 6|14 GG136-2 Driven gear, 79 teeth
2 QD623A Cover to housing gasket .......... 1 {obsolete)..........ccoumemiccsanacsiaisan 1
3 ME92 Inner needle bearing, 15  XD27 Screw,

Torrington no. B1816X ............. 1 3/8"-16 thread x 1" long ............ 4
4 PL50 No. 16 Woodruff key .........eceue 1]16 PE5 Lock washer, 3/8" ..................... 4
5 PL88 Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1|17 BG218A1 Housing and engine bearing
6 MES3 Outer needle bearing, plate (obsolete) ......cccccvrivenrecnaes 1

Torrington no. B2420X ............. 1{18 PH378 Crankshaft oil seal, Chicago
7 SD79 Oil instruction tag .......cceeesurnens 1 Rawhide no. 237G110............... 1
8 XD17 Screw, 19  XK21 Reducer bushing,

5/16"-18 thread x 1" long ..........8 1/4" 10 1/8" PIPL uvvvvervesrvnrssissens 1
9 PE4 Lock washer, 5/16" ......cccccrervnee 8120 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45°
10 PH265 Take-off shaft oil seal, (replaces XK77) .....ccccereeermnnnrnnne 1

Victor no. 60320 .......cccrvvnreisnneas 1| 21 LO44 Breather assembly .................... 1
11 PA289 Taper pin, —  CA48C11781 Crankshaft assembly

3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ........ 2 (includes crankshaft, gear,
12 BH144A COVBT cisssisisssssminissssmitssarcassassnssas 1 bearings, Key) ...cccoceeeerernenennnnes 1
13  WAE69 Take-off shaft .......cccocreirenrennenne 1

-44-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW64B (Obsolete), WW64E Reduction Gear Assemblies

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

Net Weight
Lb Oz

Assembly Part Number Reduction Ratio Rotation at Take-off Shaft

WWB4E (replaces WW64R) 4101 Counter engine-wise

WWE64B (replaces WW64R) 4to1 Counter engine-wise 25

WW64E1 (replaces WW64T2) 2.076to 1 Counter engine-wise 25

WWE64B1 (replaces WW64T2) 2.076to 1 Counter engine-wise 25

WW64E2 (replaces WW64U2) 34to1 Engine-wise (chain drive) 24

WW64B2 (replaces WW64U2) 34t01 Engine-wise (chain drive) 24
-45-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW64B (Obsolete), WW64E Reduction Gear Assemblies
USE WITH MODEL AENL (see pg. 45)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy

1 XK2 Pipe plug, 1/4" square............... 4 |16 BH144A Cover, WW64E, WWBE4E1,

2 QD623A Cover to housing gasket, WWBAE2 .....covevereececssrsnsnamnsannnsens 1
WWB64E, WW64E1, WWE4E2 ...1 | —  BH144 Cover, WW64B, WWE4B1,

— QD623 Cover to housing gasket, WW64B2 (obsolete) ........covueeen. 1
WWE64B, WW64B1, WW64B2...1 | 17  WAES Take-off shaft .....ccoceeeviirniniennn 1

3 ME92 Inner needle bearing, 18 PD221 Lock nut, 3/4"-16 thread
Torrington no. B1816X ............. 1 (replaces PD62-2, XI9) .............. 1

4 GG1221 Driven sprocket, 34 teeth, . 19 PL18 No. 11 Woodruff key.......cceeverees 1
WWG64E2, WWB4B2..............c.... 1120 GJ15 Chain, 1/2" pitch, 40 pitches

5 GG119-3 Driven gear, 64 teeth, WW64E, long, WW64E2, WWE4B2 ......... 1
WW64B (replaces GG118-1).....1 | 21 GG123 Driver sprocket, 10 teeth,

— GG122-3 Driven gear, 54 teeth, WWB4E2, WWEB4B2..........ceneeee 1
WWE4E1, WWEB4B1 ........coeenee. 122 XD27 Screw,

6 PH333D Thrust washer, .022" thick, 3/8"-16 thread x 1" long ............ 4
WWHEAE ......ccooeeemirsinssnsssnnsssnenes 1123 PEB Lock washer, 3/8" ......ccceeevriernnns 4

7 GG120-2 Driver gear, 16 teeth, WW64E, 24 BG244A Main housing, WW64E,
WW64B (replaces GG120-1)..... 1 WWG6E4E1, WWB4E2 .........cccveneee 1

— GG121-2 Driver gear, 26 teeth, — BG244 Main housing, WW64B,

' WWG6E4E1, WWEB4B1 ..o 1 WW64B1, WW64B2

8 PL50 No. 16 Woodruff key ........cceeaeen 1 (Obsolete) ....coreerscrsniinasnnarecanas 1

9 PL88 Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1125 XK21 Reducer bushing,

10  ME93 Outer needle bearing, . 1/4" 10 1/8" PIPE cerereererererersenerens 1
Torrington no. B2420X ............. 1126 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45° ....... — 1

" sSD79 Qil instruction tag .....cccceeeneeenens 1127 LO44 Breather ......ceesemsaeaseesesesasnnas 1

12  XD17 Screw, — CA48D2S1 Crankshaft assembly
5/16"-18 thread x 1" long .......... 8 (includes crankshaft,

13 PH14 Washer, 5/16" (replaces PE4) ...8 bearings, gear, key) ......coceeeeeeee 1

14  PH265 Oil seal, Victor no. 60320.......... 2

15  PA289 Taper pin,
3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ........ 2

-46-

- Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW64ES, 6.059 To 1 Reduction Gear Assembly (Replaced By WW64V)
USE WITH MODEL AENL

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

Assembly no. WW64V2 is used if output shaft is below left hand side.
Assembly no. WW64V3 is used if output shaft is above left hand side.
Assembly no. WW64V4 is used if output shaftis above right hand side.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 XK2 Pipe plug, 1/4" square............... 2 |13 BH144A 0 1V7-1 SR 1
— PF51 Pipe plug, 1/4" slotted................ 4 | 14 WAB9 Take-off shaft ............c..coune...... 1
2 QD623A Cover to housing gasket .......... 111 GG136-5 Driven gear, 103 teeth .............. 1
3 ME92 Inner needle bearing, 16  XD27 Screw,

Torrington no. B1816X ............. 1 3/8°-16 thread x 1" long ............ 4
4 PH333E Thrust washer, .005" thick 17 PES Lock washer, 3/8" ...................... 4

(replaces PH333A).......ccoeeeue.. 2 |18 BG244A1 Housing and engine
5 PL50 No. 16 Woodruff key.......cceeuu. 1 bearing plate ..........ccccorerinsnen.. 1
6 PL88 Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1119 PH374 Crankshaft oil seal,
7 MES3 Outer needle bearing, . National no. 50129 ...........ccceenu. 1

Torrington no. B2420X .............1 | 20  XK77A Streetell, 1/8" x 45° .................. 1
8 SD79 Oil instruction tag .........c.cvseveu.. 1121 XK21 Reducer bushing,
9 XD17 Screw, : 1/4" t0 1/8" PIPE .eeeverrrreeereeannen 1

5/16"-18 thread x 1" long...........8 | 22  LO44 Breather assembly .................... 1
10 PH14 Washer, 5/16" .....cccocveevvvrnrevninnns 8 | — CA48D112S1 Crankshaft assembly
11 PH265 Take-off shaft oil seal, (includes crankshaft,

Victor no. 60320 ........c.cccovererunene 1 bearings, gear, key) .................. 1
12 PA289 Taper pin,

3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ........ 2

-47-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW64P., WW64P1, WW64P2, WW64P6 Reduction Gear Assemblies

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

Net Weight
Assembly Part Number Reduction Ratio Rotation of Take-off Shaft Lb Oz
WWe4P 4to1 Counter engine-wise 23
WWE4P1 2.076to 1 Counter engine-wise 23
WWe64P2 3.4t01 Engine-wise (chain drive) 22
WWE64P6 6to1 Counter engine-wise 23

-48-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW64P, WW64P1, WW64P2, WW64P6 Reduction Gear Assemblies

USE WITH MODELS S10D, S12D, $14D (Beginning with serial number 4265613), WW64N, WW64N1,

WW6E4N2, WWE4NG (Obsolete) (Used on engines previous to serial no. 4265613) (see pg. 48)

ITEM PART NO.

1

12

13

GG119-3
GG122-3
GG136-5
PH333D
PH333E
GG120-2
GG121-2
GG122-1
PL50
PL88
MES3
SD79
XD17

PH14
PH265

PH529

PA289

BH144AS2

BH144AS1

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO.
Driven gear, 64 teeth, 14  WAG9
WWEBAP ...t 1
Driven gear, 54 teeth,
WWEBAPT ... 1| —  WA130
Driven gear, 103 teeth,
WWEBAPE ..........coceccrerncieincsnnnns 1
Thrust washer, .022" thick, 15 PD221
WWEAP ... 1116 GJ15
Thrust washer, .005" thick,
WWGBAPS....ocuciiiismimiammusssssnssssiasis 2 |17 PL16
Driver gear, 16 teeth, 118 GG123:
WWEAP .......corereerrcrereeeeeanns 1
Driver gear, 26 teeth, 19 XD29 -
WWB4APT ......covrriecnnecnssernensenee 1 o
Driven sprocket, 34 teeth, 20 PE5
WWIBAP2 ..o nmmaiains 1121 BG340S1
No. 16 Woodruff key ................. 1
Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1122 XK2
Outer needle bearing................ 1123 QD827
Oil instruction tag ........cceeevenrann. 1
Screw, ; i 24 PF51
5/16"-18 thread x 1" long .......... 8|25 XK77A
Washer, 5/16" ........ccoovcvrevreeennne. 8|26 LO44
Qil seal, WW64P, WW6E4P1, 27  XK21
WW64P2, WWE4PS.................... 1
Oil seal, WW64N, WW64N1, 28 QD623A
WWE4N2, WWE4N6 29 ME92
(obsolete)........ccccevueeevrererrrrnenne 1|—  BD113C3S2
Taper pin, — CA80-251
3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ........ 2 :
Cover assembly, WW64P, _— CA80-112S81
WW64P1, WW6E4P2,
WWE64PS6 (includes 7, 11).......... 1
Cover assembly, WW84N,
WW6E4N1, WW6E4N2, WW6E4N6
{obsolete) (includes item 7;
includes PH529) .........cccccovmun.n. 1

-49-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION QTty
Take-off shaft, WW64P,
WWE4P1, WW64P2,

WWEA4PS ......ocovriiecrecenncsisinnnan 1
Take-off shaft, WW64N,
WW6E4N1, WWE4N2,

WWE4NE (obsolete)................. 1
Locknut, 3/4"-16 thread............. 1
Chain, 1/2" pitch, 40 pitches
long, WWB4P2..............covernn... 1
No. 11 Woodruff key ................. 1
Driver sprocket, 10 teeth,
WW64P2 ....... HEp———— 1
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/4" long ......4
Lockwasher, 3/8" ..........c.ooveeeee. 4
Main housing assembly
(includes item 29) .........cccorurunen 1
Pipe plug, 1/4" square................ 2
Housing to gear cover

GEBKBL ..ol v 1
Pipe plug, 1/4" slotted............... 4
Street ell, 1/8" x 45° ......ccvurunnen. 1
Breather ...........ccooreeercerecnrernene 1
Reducer bushing,

1/4" to 1/8" pipe ....evveeeeeeeenen. 1
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1
Inner needle bearing ................ 1
Gear cover assembly ................ 1
Crankshaft assembly,

WWE4P, WWE4P1, WW64P2 ...1
Crankshaft assembly,

WWBAPE ........cccoeeerirrnrvrnrnnne 1




WW64R, 4 To 1 Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODEL AENL

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 XK2 Pipe plug, 1/4" square.........c..... 4|15 PL16 No. 11 Woodruff key.......ccecuen. 1
2 QD623A - Cover to housing gasket .......... 1|16 WAS8 Take-off shaft .......ccevviviniiinenes 1
3 MES92 Inner needle bearing -......ccoe.... 117 GG119-3 Driven gear, 64 teeth ............... 1
4 PH333D Thrust washer, .002" thick....... 1118 GG120-2 Driver gear, 16 teeth ................. 1
5 PL50 No. 16 Woodruff key .......cceverenee 1119 XD27 Screw,
6 PL88 Key, 1/4" square x 2° long ........ 1 3/8"-16 thread x 1" long ............ 4
7 ME93 Outer needle bearing.........cee... 1|20 PES Lock washer, 3/8" .....cccocunnnee 4
8 SD79 Oil iNStruction tag w...cceeseeeeess 1|21 BG244A Housing and engine
9 XD17 Screw, bearing plate ......cccceeveiecrrcnnnne 1
. 5/16"-18 thread x 1" long .......... 8 |22 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45° ......cceoevunee 1
10 PH14 WaSher, 5/16" .....covvereemmseessnsenss 8|23 XK1 Reducer bushing,
11 PH265 Take-off and crankshaft 1/4" to 1/8" PIPe -veeeeererrrresereene 1
. Ol BBBL i vvsasmnvessismvssssusnssnsss 2 | 24 LO44 Breather assembly .......ccccevuueenn. 1
12 PA289 Taper pin, —  CA48D251 Crankshaft assembly
3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ........ 2 {includes crankshaft,
13 BH144A CONOT s jsasssimssasvusmssssssssassmnnsen 1 bearings, gear, key) ......cc.......... 1
14  PD221 Lock nut, 3/4"-16 thread............ 1
-50-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW64T, 2.076 To 1 Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODEL AENL

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

Take-off shaft can be mounted to the left or right, above or below the crankshaft centerline at a 45° angle.
Assembly no. WW64T1 is used below right hand side,

Assembly no. WW64T2 is used below left hand side.

Assembly no. WW64T3 is used above left hand side.

Assembly no. WW64T4 is used above right hand side.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 LO44 Breather assembly ................... 1 (14 BH144A COVEN..icireriiererrrrrrrrerinesssnensnns 1
2 XK21 Reducer bushing, 1/4" to 15 PD221 Lock nut, 3/4"-16 thread............ 1
1/8" PIPE e 1]16 PL16 No. 11 Wodruff key .......ccecerueens 1
3 XK2 Pipe plug, 1/4" ....... aughmasansauensiy 4 |17 WA89 Take-off shaft .......ccccvvvvvrecnnnn 1
4 QD623A Gasket ... 1118 GG122-3 Driven gear, 54 teeth ................ 1
5 ME92 Inner needle bearing ................ 1119 GG121-2 Driver gear, 26 teeth ................. 1
6 PL50 No. 16 Woodruff key.......cccc...... 1120 XD27 Screw, 3/8°-16 thread x
7 Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1 T IONG s cawniniiasinitammeensn 4
8 MES3 Outer needle bearing................ 1|21 PES Lock washer, 3/8" ...................... 4
9 SD79 LT [T 1 (221 BG244A Housing and engine bearing
10 XD17 Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x plate ....... sk svasavdvasivonsusammny e 1
B =g e 8 |23 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45° .................. 1
1 PH14 Washer, 5/16" ....ccccevceeeeeerrnerenens 8 | — CA48D2S1 Crankshaft assembly
12 PH265 O 8081 ...ciiiivuisnsmissumssmisivisasss 2 (includes crankshaft, gear,
13 PA289 Taper pin, 3/16" dia. x bearings, key) .....c.ecvrunvrennernanns 1
(=72 2 [+ 1« T, 2
-51-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW64U, 3.4 To 1 Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODEL AENL

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

Take-off shaft can be mounted to the left or right, above or below the crankshaft centerline at a 45° angle.
Assembly no. WW64U1 is used below right hand side.

Assembly no. WWB4U2 is used below left hand side.

Assembly no. WW64U3 is used above left hand side.

Assembly no. WW64U4 is used above right hand side.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTty
1 XK2 Pipe plug, 1/4" square............... 4 |15 PD221 Locknut, 3/4"-16 thread............. 1
2 QD623A Cover to housing gasket .......... 1116 PL16 No. 11 Woodruff key ....cceeeevrerens 1
3 ME92 Inner needle bearing ................ 1117 GJ15 Chain, 1/2" pitch,
4 GG122-1 Driven sprocket, 34 teeth ......... 1 40 pitches long......cccevveevvcennnnen. 1
5 PL50 No. 16 Woodruff key .......ceeeen.. 1118 GG123 Drive sprocket, 10 teeth............ 1
6 PL88 Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1119  XD27 Screw,
7 MES3 Outer needle bearing........c...... 1 3/8"-16 thread x 1" long ......c..... 4
8 sD79 Oil instruction tag ......c..ceeesesseees 1120 PE5 Lock washer, 3/8" ............c........ 4
9 XD17 Screw, 21 BG244A Housing and engine

5/16"-18 thread x 1" long .......... 8 bearing plate ......ccccceeeeeererrnnees 1
10 PH14 Washer, 5/16" .....cccoveevcrererererens 8|22 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45° ....cevervrveenen 1
11 PH265 Take-off and crankshaft 23 XK21 Reducer bushing,

O] 888|551 cpsesisinsusssssisasssmvsnsnssanisis 2 1/4" 10 1/8" PIPE «eevereerreerereenens 1
12  PA289 Taper pin, 24 LO44 Breather assembly .................... 1

3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ........ 2 | — CA48D2S1  Crankshaft assembly
13  BH144A COVET cooe o sarnsansisiisssssmsiinsissasiivion 1 {includes crankshaft,
14  WA69 Take-off:shaft ...cciciinina 1 bearings, gear, key) .....c...ccceuue. 1

-52-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW64V, 6.059 To 1 Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODEL AENL

The reduction gear assembly part number
is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

Take-off shaft can be mounted to the left or right, above or below the crankshaft centerline at a 45° angle.
Assembly no. WW64V1 is used below right hand side.

Assembly no. WW64V2 is used below left hand side.

Assembly no. WWE4V3 is used above left hand side.

Assembly no. WW64V4 is used above right hand side.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION _ QTY | ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION QTty
1 XK2 Pipe plug, 1/4" square............... 6 |15 GG136-5 Driven gear, 103 teeth .............. 1
2 QD623A Cover to housing gasket .......... 1|16 XD27 Screw,
3 MES2 Inner needle bearing ................ 1 3/8°-16 thread x 1" long ............ 4
4 PH333E Thrust washer, .005" thick ........ 2|17 PES Lock washer, 3/8" ...........coccueuune 4
5 PL50 No. 18 Woodruff key.....c.ceeveuee. 1118 BG244A1 Housing and engine
6 PL88 Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1 bearing plate .........ccccceururunu..... 1
7 MES3 Outer needle bearing................ 1119 PH374 Crankshaft oil seal,
8 SD79 Oil instruction tag ......cccceeveeene. 1 National no. 50129.................... 1
9 XD17 Screw, 20 XK77A Street ell, 1/8" x 45° .............. e 1

5/16"-18 thread x 1" long........... 8121 XK1 Reducer bushing,
10 PH14 Washer, 5/16" ........ccccevvevevenenns 8 1/4” t0 1/8" PIPe ..coveerrerrerreeres 1
1 PH265 - Take-off shaft oil seal ...............1 | 22  LO44 Breather assembly .................... 1
12 PA289 Taper pin, — CA48D11281 Crankshaft assembly

3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ........2 (includes crankshaft,
13  BH144A COVBTsiminauimmmmsims 1 bearings, gear, key) ........ Sussane 1
14 WAB9 Take-off shaft ..........ccrenenee —

-53-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



WW?74A Take-Off Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W2-880, TE, TF, THD, TJD

Assembly part number
on oil instruction tag.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTty
1 VB55-1 Shifting lever .........cuvrivirnennnne 1|20 VB64A Clutch shifting yoke ......cc.ccc...... 1
2 XD8 Screw, 21 PL47 No. 18 Woodruff key .......c......... 1

1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/4" long.......4 | 22  PE46 Lock washer, 5/16" .................... 1
3 PH30 Washer, 1/4" .....ccovivicnienrnvnsnnns 4 |23 XD14-2 Set SCIEW ....cccovesssssessssssanssnsannns 1
4 PH280 Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1|24 WC280A Ciutch assembly,
5 SA58 Plug, 1-3/8" yoke shaft .............. 1 Rockford Drilling Model 4-1/2
6 QD551 Inspection cover gasket............ 1 L.0.C. no. CLA1721-14
7 BH115A Housing inspection cover ........ 1 (includes item 25} ........conureenenes 1
8 PH30A Washer, 1/4" ..........cccoicsnsnsnenes 4 |25 MEI31A Clutch shaft ball bearing .......... 1
9 XA34 Screw, 26 BG156 Bearing retainer plate............... 1

1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 4 |27 MET9A Take-off shaft bearing .............. 1
10 LO44 Breather assembly .........cc.ccceu. 1128 WA94 Clutch take-off shaft......ccccerune 1
11  SD125A Adjustment instruction plate ...1 | 29  PC392 SIS coviuisisississessassrsssnsmesainerasss 4
12 XK77A -Street ell, 1/8" X 45° .......ccvuerenen 1|30 PE6 Lock washer, 7/16" .......cccccceneees 4
13 XK3 Pipe plug, 3/8" square........us 1|3 PD12 Nut, 7/16"-20 thread ........c....c.... 4
14 XK1 Plug, 1/8" SQUArE ......cccuererncncnnns 2 {32 XK2 Plug, 1/4" SQUATE ........ourmrnreenenes 1
15 SD78 Oil instruction tag ..........coceesannes 1|33 PH234A Yoke shaft oil seal ........cccoeeeee 1
16 BG230-2 “ Clutch houSing .....coecsrressssesanns 1|34 WA81 Yoke shaft.......ccooeveerereensernicnnnans 1
17 QD650-1 . -Housing mounting gasket ........ 1|3 XD30 Screw,
18 PK149 Snap ring N 2 3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long....... 1
19 PA341 Roll pin,

1/4" diameter x 1-1/8" long ....... 2

-54-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW?75A Reduction Gear Assembly

-55-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.

13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

27

28

30

31

XD27
PH22

PE6
XK77A
LO44
XK10
PL47
ME131A
PL17
PK82
WAS93
WC280A

PE46
XD14-2
VB64A
PA341

HF382A
HF372A
BG216
PH234A
XD30
VB55-1
WA61D
SD125A
PH30
XA34
XA36
BH127B

QD592
XD7

BG150

XD15

WW75A Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS TE, TF, THD, TJD, W2-880 (see pg. 55)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION - any

DESCRIPTION ary
Screw.

3/8"-16 thread x 1° long .......... 1
Washer,

3/8" I.D. x 1/16" thicK .....ceeeneee. 11
Lock washer, 7/16" ........cccccvsunras 4
Street ell, 1/8" pipe x 45° .......... 1
Breather .....ccccoeveeeerccerccccerranees 1
Pipe plug, 1" square........ccccuuue. 2
No. 18 Woodruff key ........cccssenss 1
Ball bearing ....coeeererecessersmssesenses 1
No. 13 Woodruff key .......cccceuees 1
Retaining ring.....c.ccocevreeersensnnee 2
Clutch shaft ....coceevernssesnnsennrenns 1

Clutch assembly, Rockford
Drilling Model 4-1/2 L.O.C.

no. CLA1721-14 (includes

item 8) (replaces CLA1721-1) ...1
Lock washer, 5/16" .........ccceeueue. 1
Set SCreW ...cccvcccvrcninninisnnsssasssns
Shifter yoke

. Roll pin, 1/4" diameter x

1-1/8" long (replaces XH26)......2

Shifter yoke spacer,

BB ABICK Siiiiiiainsiisvsssisisns |

Ball bearing spacer ........ccoveenae 1

Clutch bearing plate ........ueerenes 1

Shifter shaft oil seal ...........eeene 1

Screw.

3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long...... 1

Shifter |eVer.......ccceesverseereneecsnenns 1.

Shifter shaft ........cccccreiirercnens A

Instruction plate ....ccccceceerevnreensn 1

Washer,

1/4" 1.D. x 1/16" thick ....ccccrerennn 9

Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

1/2" long (BH127B) .....ccccvrueneee 6

Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

3/4" long (BH127) .ccoevvrreirnnens .6

Inspection hole plate

(replaces BH127) ........ccvvvrerenen 1
_ Inspection hole cover gasket ...1

Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 1" long ............ 3

Quter retaining bearing

PIALS: i iisssinmsisisiissuisssvisingganss 1

Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4

32 PE4 Lock washer, 5/16" ........cccceiunuene 4
33 QD544 Outer bearing retainer

plate gasket ..........ccecvrsnnrannne 8-12
34 PH202 Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
— ME76 Outer bearing assembly

{includes 35 and 41)....cccceeevneee 1
3B Fe—— O R 1
36 SABG8 Plug; 1-1/8% iciciccinimimmassamssssin 1
37 XK2 Pipe plug, 1/4" square............... 3
38 XK4 Pipe plug, 1/2" square............... 2
—  XK6 Pipe plug, 1/2" countersunk .....1
39 PA279 Dowel Pin .o 2
40 ME119 Clutch shaft ball bearing .......... 1
41 * ——— CONG L iisisveisssnsssnsssssnsisvdiasss 1
42 XE44 Set screw,

5/16-18 thread x 5/8" long ....... 1
43  HF265A Take-off shaft spacer ................ 1
44  WAS55H Take-off shaft ........cccccecvvcnnennee 1
45 PL24 No. 29 Woodruff key ......cceuueee. 1
46 ME77 Inner bearing assembly

(includes 47 and 48) ....c.cccvvenveee 1
47 ¥ ——— [o{ 7« T 1
48 * ——— CONE: s n s 1
49 QD856 Cover to housing gasket

(BH143B cover) .....ccenennasnanas 1
—_ QDe19 Cover to housing gasket

(BH143 cover, obsolete) ........... 1
50 QD543A Inner bearing retainer

plate gasket .........c.ccevvrirnreniennns 1
51 BG151 Inner retaining bearing

. plate gasket .........ccooevvrenenirecnanns 1

52- PD12 Nut, 7/16"-20 thread ........c.ceeu. 4
53 PC392 Housing to crankcase stud ....... 4
54 XC17 Screw,
‘ 5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
—_ BG224BS2 Main bearing plate assembly,

TH THD ioviessievmsonesseiasmiaans 1
— BG349-2S2  Main bearing plate assembly,

TID iisismissavvisscaamsasaninsasscins 1
—  CA62-281 Crankshaft assembly,

TH, THD .occccirrcssrnnsssnsessenansesans 1

CAB86-251 Crankshaft assembly, TJD ....... 1

* Not serviced separately.

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW75A Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS TE, TF, THD, TJD, W2-880 (see pg. 55)

Position of Take-off shaft is deter- : Ref. No. 56 | Ref. No.57 | Ref. No.58
mi:_';edf when vi‘ewed f;om t:ml';‘:king#f F’vakssr:imblv Heguc‘tion HO‘:\E'W B, Mo 85
end of engine (views facing take-o art Number atio Dri i y ; g
ons e shown) Takerotshatt_| O Goer | Dt | porvi | o
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
WW75A 207to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG116 GG67-1 BG227A
WW75A1 3.00to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG117 GG77-1 BG227A
WW75A2 3.84t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG118 GGB9-1 | s BG227A
WW75A4 2,67 to 1 | Engine-wise GG114 GG71 GJ9 BG227A
WW75A5 3.79to 1 | Engine-wise GG115 GG73 GJ10 BG227A
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON LEFT SIDE . WW75A6 | 2.07to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG116 GGE7-1 | et BG227A1
as viewed from the cranking end. p
WW75A10 267t 1 | Engine-wise GG114 GG71 GJ9 BG227A1
WW75A11 3.79t0 1 | Engine-wise GG115 GG73 GJ10 BG227A1
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON RIGHT SIDE ) WW75A14 | 384101 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG118 GGBS-1 | oo BG227A2
as viewed from the cranking end.
WW75A16 267to 1 | Engine-wise GG114 GG71 GJ9 BG227A2
WW75A17 3.79t0 1 | Engine-wise GG115 GJ73 GJ10 BG227A2
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
SeToP WW75A20 | 384101 | Etr. engine-wise | GG118 GGE9T | o BG227A3
WW75A22 2.67to 1 | Engine-wise GG114 GG71 GJ9 BG227A3
WW75A23 3.79to 1 | Engine-wise GG115 GG73 GJ10 BG227A3
=57-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW77A Reduction Gear Assembly

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.

O aWN o

o~dom

1
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19

20

QD650-1
PE6
PC392
PD12
ME77

ME77-1
ME77-2
XE17

PL88
ME76

ME76-2
ME76-1
XK2
PA279
QD857
XKs88

LO44
PE5S
XD28

PE4

WW?77A Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS TE, TF, THD, TJD , W2-880 (see pg. 58)

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO.
Housing to crankcase gasket ...1 | 21  XD15
Lock washer, 7/16" .................... 4
Housing to case stud ................ 2|22 BG1s0
Nut, 7/16"-20 thread .................. 2}
Inner bearing assembly 23 QD544
(includes 6.and 7)...................... 1
Cup (not sold separately) ......... 1|24 SD79
Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1125 PH202
Screw, 26 PH206
1/4"-20 thread x 3/8" long ......... 1127 HF265
Key, 1/4" square x 2" long ........ 1128 WASB5
Outer bearing assembly 29 PL24
(includes 11 and 12).................. 1130 XE44
Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1
Cup (not sold separately) ......... 131 XK3
Pipe plug, 1/4" square...............3 | 32 XD38
Dowel pin ....cceeeeevureiee e 2
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1133 XK6
Reducer bushing, —  XK4
3/8" to 1/8" pipe ...ccvevvrrreereennen 1134 QD543A
Breather ...c.cccceeenvevecireecennnnn 1
Lock washer, 3/8"........ TR 11 |35 BG151
Screw, 36  XCes
3/8"-16 thread x 1/8" long ....... 11
Lock washer, 5/16" ...........u........ 4

-59-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION QTy
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long....... 4
OQuter retaining bearing

Plate o nim s 1]
Outer retainer bearing

plate gasket .............ccouen..en. 6-12
Oil instruction tag ..................... 1
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Take-off shaft spacer collar-...... 1
Take-off shaft spacer ................ 1
Take-off shaft ............cceuuuu...... 1
No. 29 Woodruff key.................. 1
Set screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long ....... 1
Pipe plug, 3/8" square............... 3
Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 2" long .......... 2
Pipe plug, 1/2" countersunk .....1
Pipe plug, 1/2" square............... 1
Inner bearing retainer

plate gasket .............cceeereerenenn 1

Inner retaining bearing plate ...1
Screw,
5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4




WW?77A Reduction Gear Assembly -

USE WITH MODELS TE, TF, THD, TJD , W2-880 (see pg. 58)

Position of drive shaft viewing mbly | Reduction Rotation Ref. No. 37 | Ref. No. 38 | Ref. No. 39 | Ref. No. 40 | Ref. No. 41
from flywheel end of engine. Part Number Ratio Driv:Shah Driver Gear | Driven Gear Chain Housing Cover
Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
WW77A 2.07to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG66-3 GGE7-1 | ---e--eee BG231A BH119C
ggt‘g;{smﬁ (63 Ibs.) (3 Ibs.) {9 Ibs.) (19 Ibs.) (14 Ibs.)
WW77A2 3.84t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GGBO0-1 GG69-1 | --------- BG231A BH119C
(64 Ibs.) (2 Ibs.) {111bs.)
WW77A5 379101 | Engine-wise GG83 GG73 GJ10 BG231A BH118C
(62 Ibs.) (11b.) (8 Ibs.) (2 Ibs.)
WW77A8 384t01 Ctr. engine-wise| GG80-1 GG69-1 | ----=----- BG231A1 BH119C1
) {19 Ibs.) {14 Ibs.)
WWT77A8 2to 1 Engine-wise GG81 GG71 GJg BG231A1 BH119C1
o (60 Ibs.) (2 1bs.) (5 Ibs.} (2 Ibs.)
DRIVE SHAFT
ON LEFT SIDE
as viewed from the flywheel end.
—
DRIVE SHAFT ’
ON RIGHT SIDE
as viewed from the flywheel end.
WW77A20 384t01 Ctr. engine-wise | GG80-1 GGBI-1 | ~mmeemens BG231A3 BH118C5
(19 Ibs.) (14 Ibs.)

DRIVE SHAFT
AT TOP

-60-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW77A Reduction Gear Assembly

USE WITH MODELS TE, TF, THD, TJD, W2-880 (see pg. 58)

Position of Take-off shaft is deter- g . . Ref. No. 37 | Ref.No.38 | Ref.No.39 | Ref. No. 40 | Ref. No. 41
mi‘r;ec; when vi(ewed f{:l‘[‘l t:rankkingf_r PAsshe‘mbkfe Reguqtlon RO‘:}W“
end of engine (views facing take-o art Number atio Driver Gear | Driven Gear Chain Housin Cover
end are shown) Take-off Shaft | “potNo. | Part No. Part No. PartNo | PartNo.
WW77A -2.07 to 1, Ctr. engine-wise GGe6-3 GG67-1 BG231A | BH119C
;:fgﬁrr- SHAFT W 300101 -} Ctr-a 0 [ GG791 | seTIA~ “| BG231A | BH118C
384t01 GG80-1 GGBS-1""~ BG231A BH118C
1 WW77A3 2.00to 1 | Engine-wise GG81 GG71 BG231A BH118C
. WW77A4 2.67to1 | Engine-wise GG82 GG BG231A BH119C
WW77A5 3.79t01 | Engine-wise 'GG83 GG73 BG231A BH119C
(replaces (replaces
BG231-4) BH119)
WWT7A6 2.07to1 Ctr. engine-wise | GG66-3 GGE7-1 BG231A1 BH119C1
WWTTA7 3.00t0 1 Ctr. engine-wise | GG79-1 GG77-1- BG231A1 BH119C1
, WWT7A8 3.84t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG80-1 GGBI-1 | s BG231A1 BH119C1
WW77A9 2.00to 1 Engine-wise GG81 GG71 GJs BG231A1 BH119C1
o WWT77A10 | 2.67to1 | Engine-wise GG82 GG GJ9- BG231A1 | BH118C1
TAKE-OFF SHAFT WW77A11 | 3.79to1 | Engine-wise GG83 GG73 GJ10 BG231A1 BH119C1
ON LEFT SIDE 7 (replaces (replaces
as viewed from the cranking end. BG231-5) BH119-1)
WW77A12 207t01 Ctr. e_ngine-wise GGes-3 GG67-1 S BG231A2 BH119C2
WW77A13 3.00to 1 Ctr. engine-wise | GG79-1 GG77-1 . | wrvesrressninns BG231A2 BH118C2
( WW77A14 384to1 Ctr. engine-wise | GG80-1 GGB9-1 | crrrreresininn BG231A2 BH119C2
WWT77A15 2.00to 1 | Engine-wise GG81 GG71 GJ8 BG231A2 BH119C2
p) WW77A16 2.67t01 Engine-wise GG82 GG71 GJS BG231A2 BH1198C2
TAKE-OFF SHAFT . &
ON RIGHT SIDE WA17 3.79t01 | Engine-wise GG83 GJ73 GJ10 BG231A2 BH119C2
as viewed from the cranking end. (replaces (replaces
BG231-6) BH119-2)
WWT77A18 | 2.07t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG66-3 GGB7-1 | i BG231A3 BH119C5
= 3.00 1o i G BG231A3 BH119C5
o Wi 38410, ‘GGB8o e, | BGZ31A3 | BH118CS
WW77A21 2.00t0 1 Engine-wise GG81 GG71 GJg BG231A3 | BH119C5
TAKE-OFF SHAFT WW77A22 267101 Engine-wise GG82 GG71 GJ9 BG231A3 BH118C5
ON TOP WW77A23 379101 Engine-wise GG83 GG73 GJ10 BG231A3 BH119C5
) (replaces (replaces
BG231-7) BG119-6)
-61-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW?79 Reduction Gear Assembly

The clutch reduction gear
assembly part number is stamped
on the oil instruction tag.

-62-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




ITEM PART NO.

(4] WUN

= 2 000d»

- O

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

QD546
LO44
BH115A
PH30

XA35

QD551
VB55-1
PH234A
WAB1.
PL86
XD30

PA341

VB64A
WC280B

HG182
PL16
PK76
HF230
BG233
ME10
PL50
QD651
SD79
XD7

PE4

‘WW?79 Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS ADH, AEH (see pg. 62)

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION " QTY
(0aT 4 -1 1126 XK1 Plug, 1/8" square .....c.ooverurunns 3
Breather .....cccoceevvvcvvireeernnn, 1127 XD17 Screw,
Cover (replaces BH115) ............ 1 5/16"-18 thread x 1" long......... 10
Washer, 1/4" 1.D. x 28 PH14 Washer, 5/16" I.D. x
7/16™ 0.D. x 1/16" thick ............. 7] 19/32" O.D. x 1/16" thick ........... 3
Screw, 29 PA289 Taper pin,
1/4"-20 thread x 5/8" long.......... 4 3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ........ 2
GASKBL i i it et 1130 BH157 Housing cover ...uevvnan.n.. 1
Shifter lever .........ocooveeevernn.... 1|3 PH265 Take-off shaft oil-seal ............... 1
Olt soal i iisiniiininini i 1|32 MES3 Outer needle bearing,
Shifter shaft ......ccouveeeereeceesin. 1 Torrington no. B2420X.............. 1
Key, 1/4" square x 1" long ........ 1133 WA89 Take-off shaft .........coceeveeernnn, 1
Screw, 34 ME92 Inner needle bearing,
3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long...... 1 Torrington no. B1816X ............. 1
Roll pin, 1/4" diameter x 35 PE46 Lock washer, 5/16" .................... 1
1-1/8" long (replaces XH26)......2 | 36  XD14-2 Set SCrewW ......ceeceeeeeeeeerersrenan, 1
Shifter Yoke ......cceeevvereeinenennn. 1|37 SD132 Instruction plate......................... 1
Clutch, Rockford Model 4-1/2* 38 XA100 Screw, no. 4 x 1/4" long
L.O.C. no. CLA1751A ................ 1 (replaces XAB8).........cceervrverunne 2
Bushing..ceeceeueveneeceeeieen.. 1139 XK3 Plug, 3/8" square........................ 3
No. 11 Woodruff key................. 1|40 SAS8 Plug, 1-3/8" ....vrreerreeeerrensrsrnn 1
Retaining ring............. D e 1|41 PD12 Nut, 7/16"-20 thread................... 4
7o 1o O 1| 42 PE6 Lock washer, 7/16" .................... 4
Bearing retainer plate................ 1|43 PC392 Stud housing ........ccceeeevevnnnnnnn. 4
Clutch shaft bearing ................. 1| — BG106-8S1  Main bearing plate assembly
No. 16 Woodruff key ................. 1 (includes bearing plate, cork
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1 strip, oil seal, retainer)
Oil instruction tag ..................... 1 {obsolete)............icoomeeeecsreorerenies 1
Screw, — CA48C83S3  Crankshaft assembly (includes
1/4"-20 thread x 1" long ............ 3 crankshaft, bearings, gear key,
Lock washer, 5/16" ................... 7 BUSHANG) v s 1
-63-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW?79 Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS ADH, AEH (see pg. 62)

o o o toaitn. | Adsmbly: | Redostion Rotation Ret. No. 44 | Ref. No.45 | Ref. No.46 | Ref.No. 47 | Ref. No. 5
5:3 :: :ggm n()\«iews facing take-off | Part Number Ratio Take-:f'f Shaft nger Gear | Driven Gear Chain Housing | Clutch Shaft
art No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
BELOW
WW79 2.12to 1 | Engine-wise 'GG138 GG137,NLA| GJ19 BG232 WAS5
WW78-1 3.08to 1 | Engine-wise GG133 GG132 GJ20 BG232 WAS5
WW78-2 4.00to 1 | Engine-wise GG123 GG132 GJ19 BG232 WAZ5
WW798-3 2.03to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG139 GG119-2 | v BG232 WA95
WW79-4 2.96t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG140 [cTch - TN [R— BG232 WAS5
WW79-5 406to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG141 GG135 | i BG232 WAS5
WW79-6 5.06to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG142 (clchicT = I [—— BG232 WAS5
WW79-7 6.00to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | On shaft GG138 | ceverrrrerrenns BG232 WA133AS1
WW79-8 2.12t0 1 | Engine-wise GG138 GG137, NLA| GJ19 BG232-1 WA95
WW79-9 3.08to1 | Engine-wise GG133 GG132 GJ20 BG232-1 WAS5
- WW78-10 4.00to 1 | Engine-wise GG123 GG132 GJ19 BG232-1 WA95
WW79-11 2.03to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG139 [e{cypl X S [— BG232-1 WAS5
WW78-12 296to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG140 [clcyic!: T I— BG232-1 WAS95
T WW79-13 406to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG141 GG135 BG232-1 WASS5
ON LEFT SIDE WW78-14 5.06t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG142 GG134-1 BG232-1 WAZ5
as viewed from the cranking end. WW79-15 6.00to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | On shaft GG134 | e BG232-1 WA133AS1
WW79-16 2.12t0 1 | Engine-wise GG138 GG137,NLA| GJ19 BG232-2 WA95
WW79-17 3.08t01 | Engine-wise GG133 GG132 GJ20 BG232-2 WAS5
WW79-18 400to1 | Engine-wise GG123 GG132 GJ18 BG232-2 WAS5
) WW79-19 2.03to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG139 [cIcHR I 5T [— BG232-2 WAZ5
WW79-20 2.96to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG140 GG136 BG232-2 WAS95
WW79-21 406101 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG141 [cTch i1 S I BG232-2 WA95
TAKE-OFF SHAFT WW79-22 | 5.06to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG142 GG1341 | wereremecsnennns BG232-2 WA95
ESNVE:S:J f&‘r:ili.'E the cranking end. WW79-23 6.00to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | On shaft GG134 | i BG232-2 WA133AS1
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
OnliTae WW79-24 | 2.12t01 | Engine-wise GG138 GG137,NLA | GJ19 BG232-3 | WAS5
WW79-25 3.08to 1 | Engine-wise GG133 GG132 GJ20 BG232-3 WAZ5
WW79-26 | -4.00to1 | Engine-wise GG123 GG132 GJ19 BG232-3 WAg5
WW79-27 2.03to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG139 GG119-2 | ceerrrvvererenns BG232-3 WAS5
WW79-28 296to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG140 GG136 | e BG232-3 WAS5
WW79-29 4.08to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG141 GG136 BG232-3 WAS5
WW78-30 5.06to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG142 GG134-1 BG232-3 WAS5
WW79-31 6.00to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | On shaft GG134 BG232-3 WA133AS1

-64-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW79, WW79A Reduction Gear Assemblies
USE WITH MODELS ADH, AEH, AENL, S10D, $12D, S14D

Part Number

BG148G (replaces BG1498B......
BG149G1 (replaces BG149B1)

BG149G2 (replaces BG149B2)

BG149G3 (replaces BG149B3)

BH113D1 (replaces BH113B1).
BH113D (replaces BH113B2) ...
GG66-2 (30 teeth) ...ovrrnenenn.
GG67-1 (62 teeth) ....
GG68-1 (19 teeth) ........
GG69-1 (73 teeth) ........
GG70 (20 teeth) ......creeeennn..
GG71 (40 teeth) ....
GG72 (14 teeth) ........... esesnvsaiiais
GG73 (53 teeth) ...c.ccumrevrnnnnn,
GG74 (15 teeth) wuceeervreennnn,

------

.....

Net Wt.

Lb

24
24
24
24
19
19

0z

Part Number

GG761 (23 teeth) .....covrvserennans
GG771 (69 teeth) ......
GJB (27" 10NG) c.eerrerrecerrrreeesrnnne
GJ9 (26" 10NG) .overereseeeecerreenerenn,
GJ10 (30" long)

WWwW24D

Net Wt.

Lb| Oz

10

8
4
13
12

Part Number

WW24D11 .
WWw24D12 .

Ww24D17 ...
WW24D18 ...
Ww24D19
WWw24D20
wwa4p21 ...
Wwwa2a4D22 ....
WWw24D23

Net Wt.

Lb |0z

-65-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW79A Reduction Gear Assembly

The clutch reduction gear assembly part
umber is stamped on the oil instruction tag.

o

LT
n
Py 20
21

."'/.-"‘.‘. 4
| 24
Y !
44 2
33 . 0Ny
0—-
SN
. 31 N § Y 26
NS

30 27

-66-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




ITEM PART NO.
1 QD650-1
2 LO44

3 BH115A
4 PH30

5 XA34

6 QD551

7 VB55-1
8 PH234A
9 WAB1
10 PL86

11 XD30

12 PA341
13  VB64A
14  WC280B
15  HG182
16 PL16

17  PK76

18  HF230
19 BG233
20 ME10

21 PL50

22 QD651
23 sD79

24 XD7

WW?79A Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS S10D, $12D, $14D, AENL-ADH, AEH (see pg. 66)

DESCRIPTION QTy
Housing to crankcase 25
mounting gasket ........cccoceeieeane 1|26
Breather .. i 1|27
Inspection hole cover
(replaces BH115) .......cccceecireennn 1|28
Washer, 1/4" 1.D. x
7/16" 0.D. x 1/16" thick .....ccceeeus 7|29
Screw,
1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 4 | 30
Inspection hole cover gasket ...1 | 31
Shifter lever ... 1|32
Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 1
Shifter shaft......ccccceevvevrercenenen. 1133
Key, 1/4" square x 1" long ........ 1|34
Screw,
3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long......1 | 35
Roll pin, 36
1/4" diameter x 1-1/8" long........ 2|37
Shifter yoke ........ o 1
Clutch, Rockford Model 38
4-1/2 L.O.C., no. CLA1761.......... 1139
Clutch shaft pilot bushing ........ 1| 40
No. 11 Woodruff key ......cccceeenes 1| 4
Retaining ring...cccveeerevenessananes 1|42
Clutch shaft bearing spacer .....1 | —
Bearing retainer plate................ 1
Clutch shaft bearing .........c.c.... 1
No. 16 Woodruff key ................. 1| —
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1
Oil instruction tag .....c..ccessivennne 1
Screw,
1/4"-20 thread x 1" long ......ccsses 3
-67-

ITEM PART NO.

PE4
XK1
XD17

PH14
PA289

BH157
PH265
MES3

WAE9
ME92

PE46
XD14-2
XD125A

XK3

SA58

PD12

PE6

PC392
BG241-181

CA48D1S2

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION QTyYy

-Lock washer, 5/16" .........cccceuee. 7
Plug, 1/8" sSQUAre .....cccuceennivasans 3
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 1" long ........ 10
Washer, 5/16" I.D. x

19/32" 0.D. x 1/16" thick ........... 3
Taper pin,

3/16" diameter x 5/8" long ........ 2
Housing COVEr .....c.occivcnrmnreneens 1
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Outer needle bearing,
Torrington no. B2420X ............. 1
Take-off shaft ..........ccconvinnee 1
Inner needle bearing,
Torrington no. B1816X ............. 1
Lock washer, 5/16" ...........ccceuu.. 1
SBL SCTEW ...occvrnrenssenssnsssrssnsnenens 1
Instruction plate

(replaces SD132) ...ccceeverevercnirans 1
Plug, 3/8" square .....c.c.ceoeveereeens 3
Plug, 1-3/8" .ooeeeeeceeeeereerenssaeeens 1
Nut, 7/16"-20 thread .........ccccnvnen 4
Lock washer, 7/16" .....cccceeevurenees 4
Btud . iinisisiisisisssiisssssrans 4

Main bearing plate assembly
(includes bearing plate,

bearing cup, oil seal ................. 1
Crankshaft assembly
(includescrankshaft, gear,
bushings, bearings, key) .......... 1




WW79A Reductid_n Gear Asseit_mly
USE WITH MODELS §10D, $12D, $14D, AENL-ADH, AEH (see pg. 66)

Position of Take-off shaft is deter- ‘ g . Ref. No.43 | Ref. No.44 | Ref.No. 45 | Ref. No. 46 Ref. No. 47

mined when viewed from cranking: |' Assembly | Reduction Rotation

ggg :I::.Ei,’;:’ n()views facing take-off | Part Number |  Ratio Take_:ff, Shaft D.;ver Gear | Driven Gear Chain Housing | Clutch Shaft

S art No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
| TAKE-OFF SHAFT
i BELOW I
WW79A 2.12to 1 | Engine-wise GG138 GG137 GJ19 BG232 WA95
WW79A1 3.08t01 | Engine-wise- GG133 GG132 GJ20 BG232 WAS5
WW79A2 400to 1 | Engine-wise GG123 GG132 GJ19 BG232 WAZ5
WWT79A3 2.03to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG139 GG119-2 | i BG232 WAS5
WW79A4 296to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG140 GG136 o BG232 WAS95
. WWT9AS 406101 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG141 GG195 - | weiieensenn BG232 WAZ5

WW79A6 5.06to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG142 ‘GG134-1 BG232 WASS
WW79A7 | 6.00to1 | Ctr.engine-wise | Onshaft | GG134 BG232 WA133AS1

TAKE-OFF SHAFT ‘ : ;

ON LEFT SIDE WW73A8 2.12t01 | Engine-wise GG138 GG137 GJ19 . BG232-1 WAZ5

as viewed from the cranking end. WW79A9 | 308to1 | Engine-wise GG133 GG132 GJ20 BG232-1 | WAS5
WW79A10 | 4.00to1 | Engine-wise GG123 GG132 GJ19 BG232-1 WAZS
wWw79A11 | 203101 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG139 GGTI92 ] wersresivnmssanens BG232-1 WAS5
WWT79A12 | 2.96to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG140 GG136 BG232-1 WA95
WW79A13 | 4.06t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG14T GG135 BG232-1 WA95
WW79A14 | 5.06t01 | Ctr. enginewise | GG142 GG1381 | coomeseerisrrin BG232-1 | WA95
wwi9a1s | 6.00to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | Onshaft | GG138 | s BG2321 | WA133AS1

TAKE-OFF SHAFT :

ON RIGHT SIDE WWT78A16 | 2.12t01 | Engine-wise GG138 GG137 GJ19 BG232-2 WAZS

as viewed from the cranking end. | w717 | 3.08t01 | Engine-wise | GG133 GG132 GJ20 BG2322 | WA
Ww79A18 | 4.00t01 | Engine-wise GG123 GG132 GJ19 BG232-2 WAZ5
ww79A19 | 203101 | Ctr. enginewise | GG139 fcTcS T X T - BG232-2 WAS5
WW79A20 296to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG140 GG136 Ll BG232-2 WAS5
WW79A21 | 4.06t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG141 GG135 BG232-2 WASZ5
WW79A22 5.06to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG142 [c{chicl = RN (R BG232-2 WAS95
WW79A23 6.00t0 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | On shaft [c{ch T N [ BG232-2 WA133AS1

TAKE-OFF SHAFT

ON TOP WW79A24 | 2.12t01 | Engine-wise GG138 GG137 GJ19 BG232-3 WA95
WW79A25 | 3.08to1 | Engine-wise GG133 GG132 GJ20 BG232-3 WAZ5
WW79A26 4.00to1 | Engine-wise GG123 GG132 GJ19 BG232-3 WAS5
WW79A27 2.03to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG139 GG119-2 | wcevssmnnnnrnnnee BG232-3 WAS5
WWT79A28 | 296t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG140 [cTch &\ T BG232-3 WA25
WWT79A29 406to 1 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG141 GG135 BG232-3 WAS5
Ww79A30 | 5.06t01 | Ctr. engine-wise | GG142 GBI341 T iuiciinionis BG232-3 WAS5
WWT78A31 6.00to1 | Ctr. engine-wise | On shaft GG134 | cvninnn BG232-3 WA133AS1

— Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

-68-




When ordering twin disc clutch reduction unit parts always
give their specification number shown on name plate.

WWS80 Drive Hub And Housing Assembly

The drive hub and housing assembly
part number is stamped on this tag.

Clutch reduction unit

Wisconsin
Part Number

Twin Disc
C7-1/2, Model

Twin Disc

Drawing No.

Reduction
_Ratio

Rotation at
Take-off Shaft

Net Weight
Lb Oz

WC249-1 C107E2SRG5 256t0 1 Engine-wise

WC250-1 C107E3RG5 X8515 36to1 Engine-wise 90

WC251-1 C107E5RG5 X8516 49to 1 Engine-wise 92

WC252-1 C107A2RG5 X8518 25t01 Counter.engine-wise 83

WC253-1 C107A4RG5 X8518 39to 1 Counter engine-wise 85
-69-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




ITEM PART NO.

1 PH278
2 PL1221
3 QD678
4  PES0
5 PE5

6  XD27
7  SD798B
g W
9 XC22
10 XD19
11 PE4

WW80 Drive Hub And Housing Assembly
USE WITH MODEL VG4D (see pg. 69)
ITEM PART NO.

DESCRIPTION QTy
Main bearing seal,

National Seal no. 55004 ........... 1
No. 25 Woodruff key..........c.cc... 1
Drive hub key cork seal ............ 1
Lock washer, 1/16" ........... ey 1
Lock washer, 3/8" .......cccccensnninnns 8
Screw

3/8"-16 thread x 1" long ............ 8

Assembly number tag .....cceereeee 1
Pilot bearing, Strom no. 205F
(furnished with cluteh) ............. 1
Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 1-1/4" long .... 1
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 1-1/4" long.....8
Lock washer, 5/16" ......ccccceeeuneen 8

12
13
14
15
16
17

PH279
NC135A1
PD15
PE37
PC287
BO204

BG194BS1

CA69C2S1

DESCRIPTION QTYy
Drive hub retainer..........ccceuu.... 1
Drive hub ... 1
Nut, 5/8"-18 thread .......c.cevuruenee 4
Lock washer, 5/8" ........cccccvruenee 4
£57 (L« [T 4
Drive hub housing,

N0 BSAE: oaaaas .1

Main bearing plate assembly
(includes bearing plate,

0il-888Y) iiisisssisvinsssesssssisssanns 1
Crankshaft assembly

(includes crank-shaft, gear,
bearings, key, oil slinger)
(replaces CA69-251) .....cccccceuunee 1

* Not serviced separately.

-70-

Wisconsih Reduction Clutches




WW83 Drive Hub And Housing Assembly

The drive hub and housing assembly p
part number is stamped on this tag. toa

20 C

"
Yy y —

4444

16 15 Clutch and power take-off unit
Net Weight
Assembly Part Number Reduction Ratio Rotation at Take-off Shaft Lb 0z
WC314 (Rockford no. GRA586) 2.05t0 1 Counter engine-wise 80
WC315 (obsolete;
Rockford no. GRA589) 25t01 Counter engine-wise 82
WC316 (Rockford no. GRA584) 39to1 Counter engine-wise 85
WC402 (replaces WC302G;
Rockford no. 4-011244,
replaces PTAG871) 55

-71-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




ITEM PART NO.

1 PH278
2 PL1221
3 PE5

4  XD27

5  SD79B
6 QD678
7 PE50

8§ *———
9  XC22
10 XD17
11 PE4

'WWS83 Drive Hub And Housing Assembly

USE WITH MODEL VG4D (see pg. 71)

DESCRIPTION QTy
Main bearing seal .......cccceeurnnen 1
No. 25 Woodruff key.........eeuee. 1
Lock washer, 3/8" ......cccccvvrirenns 8
Screw :

3/8"-16 thread x 1" long ...c.eseeees 8
Assembly number tag .............. 1
Drive hub key cork seal ............ 1
Lock washer, 7/16" .......cccoceanunee 1
Pilot bearing, New Departure
no. 7304 {furnished

With CIUER) cveerecrecreeereeressssneas 1
Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 1-1/4" long..... 1
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 1" long .......... 6
Lock washer, 5/16" ........ccce.cuu..e. 6

ITEM PART NO.

12
13
14
15
16
17

PH279
NC148
PD15
PE37
PC287
BO204

BG194BS1

CA69C2851

DESCRIPTION QTY
Drive hub retainer ............cooceees. 1
Drive RUD cicicsissspsmrssansesiasessins 1
Nut, 5/8"-18 thread .......ccocoreuenns 4
Lock washer, 5/8" .....cccceeerereenens 4
StUd....coiiieerernrrrceeerernessssssssaens 4
Drive hub housing,

0 B 8RB caannssasisessssis 1

Main bearing plate assembly
(includes bearing plate,

0l S€aI) voreererriressesnnrsnrrnrnirinnaees 1
Crankshaft assembly

(includes crankshaft, gear,

bearings, key, oil slinger)

{replaces CA69-2S1) .....covuese 1

* Not servicéd separately.

-72=-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




ITEM PART NO.
1 PH278
2 PL122-1
3 QD678
4 PE5S0

5 sSD79B
6 PES

7 XD29

8 *———
9 XC22

10 PH279
1" NC151

WW101 Drive Hub And Housing Assembly

USE WITH MODELS VG4D, VH4D, TJD

The drive hub and housing assembly
part number is stamped on this tag.

-JOCC/
J444—~

4444

Clutch and power take-off unit

The above assembly is suitable for mounting the WC402 clutch and power take-off unit,
Rockford no. 4-011244 (replaces WC302G, Rockford no. PTA5871).

DESCRIPTION QTYy
Main bearing seal .......ccccueuu.cc. 1
No. 25 Woodruff key.......ccceraeen. 1
Drive hub key cork seal ............ 1
Lock washer, 7/16" ........c.covevennn 1
Assembly number tag .............. 1
Lock washer, 3/8" .........couene.ee 18
Screw

3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/4" long .... 18
Pilot bearing (furnished

ITEM PART NO.
12 PD15

13  PE37

14  PC287

15 BO171-4
—  BG194BS1
—  CAg9C2s1

DESCRIPTION QTyYy
Nut, 5/8"-18 thread .......c.cceeeuennue 4
Lock washer, 5/8" ..........ccevenenne 4
SO s isisimnissinsmasrsinis 4
Drive hub housing,

No. 4 S.LAEE. ceecvreereennienin 1

Main bearing plate assembly,
VG4D (includes bearing plate,
ollig8al), sicranammnamasen 1
Crankshaft assembly, VG4D
(includes crankshaft, gear,
bearings, key, oil slinger) ......... 1

* Not serviced separately.

177110l 1] (1 1 ) I 1

Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 1-1/4" long .... 1

Drive hub retainer .......ccccevrveenees 1

Drive hub .. ceerccccccnincsnens 1
-73-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW102 Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly

\3‘ 77y 9 10
- = = / The clutch assembly part number is

stamped on the oil instruction tag.

.74-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




ITEM PART NO.
1 XD8

2 PH30

3 SA58

4 QD551

5 BH115A
6 PH30A

7 XA34

8 LO44

9 XK77A
10 SD125A
11 XK118
12 XK1

13 SD79

14  BG230-2
15 QD650-1
16  WA101
17  PA341
18 VB64A

WW102 Clutch And Power Take-Off Assembly
USE WITH MODEL AENL (see pg. 74)
ITEM PART NO.

DESCRIPTION Qary

Screw, 19
1/4°-20 thread x 1-1/4" long ...... 4

Washer, 1/4" |.D. x 20
7/16" O.D. x 1/16" thick ............. 4|21
T P N, SRR 1|22
Inspection hole cover gasket ...1 | 23
Inspection hole cover 24
(replaces BH115) ......ccccceueennen. 1|25
Washer, 1/16" thick .......cccccevnne. 4

Screw, 26
1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 4|27
Breather assembly .................... 1|28
Street ell, 1/8" x 45° 29
(replaces XK77) ..cccovvvvvrvnrnenne 1|30
Instruction plate 31
(replaces SD132) .....cceevecrrevennns 1|32
Pipe plug, 3/8" allen 33
(roplaces XK3) .. 1|34
Pipe plug, 1/8" square............... 2

Oil instruction tag ............uceuenee 135
Clutch housing ......ccceeveveernnenans 1=
Housing mounting gasket........ 1

Take-off Shaft ....occeevrerrrersereennes 1

Roll pin, 1/4" diameter x —
1-1/8" long (replaces XH26)......2

Shifter yoke ......ccoeceveeercrncnnnnnen. 1

.75-

WC2808B

PK97
PL86
PE46
XD14-2
BG156
ME79A

HG182
PC392
PE6
PD12
PH280
PH234A
XK2
VB55-1
XD30

WAB1
BG241-181

CA48D182

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION QTY
Clutch, Rockford Model 4-1/2
L.O.C. no. CLA1761 ...cccevevvevernnns 1
Bearing retaining ring .............. 2
Key, 1/4" square x 1" long ........ 1
Lock washer, 5/16" .......ccccceveenn 1
St SCIEW ..cceeevrrrerrrennerereissnesnens 1
Bearing retainer plate................ 1
Take-off shaft bearing,

N:D.:no. 7807 woevnnnismasa 1
Crankshaft pilot bushing .......... 1
Housing stud ........cccceevvvevecens 4
Lock washer, 7/16" ........cccoeuen... 4
Nut, 7/16"-20 thread................... 4
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 1
Pipe plug, 1/4" square............... 1
Shifter lever.......ccceeccvvccrcvenennne 1
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long....... 1
Shifter yoke shaft.........ccccun... 1

Main bearing plate assembly
(includes plate, bearing cup,

0il S€al) .o 1
Crankshaft assembly

(includes shaft, gear, bushing,
bearings, Key) .....ccceevvrerrerccnnnnns 1




WW165 Drive Hub And Housing Assembly
USE WITH MODEL V465D

The drive hub and housing assembly
part number is stamped on this tag.

4 £
\ 5o
b,
- "'}
e
- N
iy o,
S ! £
Lo o o
;. .
by, W (]
#ill ~ o (O
i ~ ¢
/ § i Al
[ -
I None L
/ PEN|
| / ) f
! ' R
1 f , L ~
1y Lo
: PO male
v \ . o
N Tt
\:" H _ \_‘/
e
1 .
’ Optional:

Clutch power take-off

Optional:
Clutch reduction unit

The above assembly is suitable for mounting the following clutch power take-off and clutch reduction units:
WC328A (Rockford no. PTA4856) power take-off, engine-wise rotation;
WC329 (Rockford no. GRA4812) reduction unit, 2.77 to 1 reduction ratio, counter engine-wise rotation;
WC330 (Rockford no. GRA4813) reduction unit, 2 to 1 reduction ratio, counter engine-wise rotation;
WC360 (Twin Disc no. C108E3.6RG4) reduction unit, 3.6 to 1 reduction ratio, engine-wise rotation.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1 PH489 Drive hub retainer .......ccocceveuennee 118 NC163-2 Drive hub ...eeeceeeeeceeereeeree e

2 PL150-1 Drive hub K8y ..ccceeeeeesrersirasanans 119 PD15 Nut, 5/8"-18 thread...........coeeeveeee

3 XCs59 Screw, 10 PE37 Lock washer, 5/8" .....ccceeereeeanns
1/2"-13 thread x 1-1/4" long....... 1111 PCé464 Mounting stud.........ccuueeninsunnenns

4 SD79B Assembly number tag .............. 1(12 BO205 Drive hub housing,

5 PE86 Lock washer, 1/2" ....ccccurncinnenne 1 N0: 4 SBAE. sisaimsnmmiaimes

6 XD29 Screw, —_ RF1096 Elbow (not illustrated) ..............
3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/4" long....18 | —  CA75C1S1 Crankshaft

7 PE5S Lock washer, 3/8" .....ccceeveernnnns 18 (replaces CA75151) ...ccocevvrneenene

-76-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




‘'WW170 Gear Assembly

The part number of the complete assembly is

77

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.
1 XD28

2 PE5S

3 QD546
4 SD79

5 XK77A
6 LO44

7 XK4

8 PL140

9 ME189
10 WAS87A
1 PL17

12 PK82

13 WC288A
14 VB64A
15  PA341
16 HF392A
17 BG216
18 ME119
19  HF372A
20 WAs61D
21 VB55-1
22 XD30
23  PH234A
24 QD592
25 SD125A
26 PH30

27 XA34
28 BH127B
29  XK2

30 XD7

— ME76

Wwi170 Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODEL AGND (see pg. 77)

ITEM PART NO.

DESCRIPTION Qrty
Screw, 31
3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/8" long ....11 | 32
Lock washer, 3/8" .......cceeueneeee 1
Bearing plate cork seal ............1 | 33
Qil instruction tag ............. — 1
Street ell, 1/8" pipe x 45° .......... 1134
Breather e iecessssnsnnes 1135
Plug, 1/2" pipe .cceeevveerineeeersnanens 6
Key, 36
5/16" square x 1-1/8" long ........ 1|37
Pilot bearing .....c.ceerissiscereeneee 1 | 38
Drive Shaft ......cccccererererrrnsssrsnnees .1 39
No. 13 Woodruff key .....ccceeeeees 1|40
Retaining ring ......comsersseessensans 1|41
Clutch assembly, Rockford 42
CLA1462AF (includes item 9) ...1
Shifter YOKE ....cccvreereessnssssesesans 1|43
Roll pin, 44
1/4" diameter x 1-1/8" long ....... 2|45
Spacer, 3/16" thick ........c.cccvvvne 1|46
Clutch bearing plate ................. 1
Clutch shaft ball bearing .......... 1|47
Ball bearing spacer ........ | isevedusii 1|48
SHiFter shaft ... 1|49
ShiIfter 18V ..vvvveeeenessssresnsnsseanas 1|50
Screw,
3/8"-16 thread 1-1/2" long ......... 1|51
Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 1 {52
Inspection hole cover gasket ...1 | 53
Instruction plate ........ccesseerens 1|54
Washer, 1/4" 1.D. x
/16" thICK wevereernererssmsmsiessannenene 9 | 55
Screw, =
1/4*-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 6
Inspection opening cover......... 1
Plug, 1/4" Pipe ....ccovvvenrmrncninranians 2 | —
Screw,
1/4"-20 thread x 1" long ............ 3
Quter bearing assembly
(includes 31, 41) .....cccvvvvvnerranas 1

-78-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION

ME76-1
QD544 Quter bearing retainer

plate gasket .........cccevreeruranans 8-12
BG150 Outer retaining

bearing plate ........ccoerurmeeannenacns
PE4 Lock washer, 5/16" ........c.c..ccu..e.
XD15 Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long .......
PH202 Take-off shaft oil seal ...............
SA5S8 Plug, 1-3/8" ..irrrrernscnenianaes
BH143B Housing Cover .........ccovvvnveiennnas
XK6 Plug, 1/2" countersunK..............
PA279 Dowel pin ..ccovveerennineiinniinninnanees
ME76-2 Cone (not sold separately) .......
XE44 Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long .......
HF265A Take-off shaft spacer ........c.c....
WABSH Take-off shaft ......cccccccvicninmiennns
PL24 No. 29 Woodruff key........cceeeeee
ME77 Inner bearing assembly

(includes 47 and 48)............c.....
ME77-2 Cone (not sold separately) .......
ME77-1 Cup (not sold separately) .........
QD856 Cover to housing gasket ..........
QD543A Inner bearing retainer

plate gasket ......c.cccveeennneiianinne
PD12 Nut, 7/16"-20 thread.........cccceeuune
PE6 Lock washer, 7/16" .......cccceeuvneene
PC392 Housing to crankcase stud.......
XCes8 Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long .......
BG151 Inner retaining bearing plate ...
BG105E3S2 Main bearing plate assembly

{includes plate, oil seal,

bearing cup) .c.ccceereerenrerarerannes
CA73-4981 Crankshaft-assembly

(includes crankshaft,
bearings, key) ...........

Cup (not sold separately) .........

gear,




WW170 Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODEL AGND (see pg. 77)

Determine position of toke=off .
shaft when viewing from cranking | Assembly | Reduction R"':;'"’“ Rt Nox. 56 Aat. No. &7 Bef. No. 8 Hat-No. 58
end of‘engine. (Views facing take- [ Number Ratio Takewoff Shaft | Driver Gear | Driven Gear Chain Housing

off end are shown.) Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
—— ———— e ————)
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
BELOW
6 o'clock positien WW 170 2.07 to 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG 116 GGé7-1 | e BG215B5
WW170-1 3.00te 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG 117 GG 77«1 | e BG215B5
WW170-2 3.84t0 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG11s GG6%1 | BG215B5
WW170-3 2,00to 1 | Engine-Wise GG 113 GG7 GJg BG 215B5
@ WW170-4 2.67tc 1 | Engine-Wise GG114 GG 7 GJ9 BG215B5
WW170-5 3.79to 1 | EnginesWise GG 115 GG 73 GJ10 BG215B5
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON LEFT SIDE
as viewed from the cranking end. | WW170-6 2.07te 1 | Ctr, Engine-Wise GG116 GG 671 | e BG215B4
(3 o’clock position = viewing
T.0. end.) WW170-7 3.00te 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG 117 GG77-1 | e BG 215B4
WW170-8 3.84t0 1 | Ctr, Engine-Wise GG 118 GG 691 BG215B4
WW170-9 2.00to 1 | Engine-Wise GG 113 GG 71 GJs BG215B4
WW170-10 ;2.67 to 1 Engine-Wise GG114 GG 71 GJ9 BG 215B4
Ww170-11 3.79to 1 | EnginesWise GG 115 GG 73 GJ10 BG 21584
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON RIGHT SIDE
.(,; v.i.lw.: frgn;'fh. cmlnki?g end. WW170-12 2.07 to 1 Ctr. Engine-Wise GG 116 GG 67-1 BG215B6, NLA
o'cloe sition - viewin . "
ke em”l” 9 WW170-13 | 3.00t0 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG 117 . GG77-1 | e BG215B6, NLA
== WW 170-14 3.84t0 1 | Ctr, Engine-Wise GG118 GG %1 |  ivenenn BG215B6, NLA
WW170-15 2.00te 1 | Engine-Wise GG113 GG 71 Gls BG215B6, NLA
WW170-16 | 2.67to 1 | Engine-Wise GG 114 GG 71 GJ9 BG215B6, NLA
WW170-17 | 3.79to 1 | EnginesWise GG 115 GG 73 GJ10 BG215B6, NLA
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON TOP
12 o’clock position WW170-18 2.07to 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG116 GG 67-1 BG215B7
WW170.19 3.00to 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG 117 GG 77-1 BG215B7
Ww170-20 3.84to 1 | Ctr. EnginesWise GG 118 GG 691 | e BG215B7
WW170-21 | 2.00t0 1 | Engine-Wise GG 113 GG 71 GJ8 BG215B 7
WW170-22 | 2.67tc 1 | Engine-Wise GG114 GG 7 GJ9 BG 21587
WW170-23 | 3.79t0 1 | EngineWise GG 115 GG 73 GJ10 BG215B7
S—

-79-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



D W 0 N OO W -

L1/

—h
-

-
~N
~ =
ey
-~

13

WW186 (Dry Type) Take-Off Assembly

16

32 ——

21
20
19
18
17

Mounting of this clutch requires a special cyl-crankcase (ACN, BKN), or gear cover {S-8D), with four 3/8"16 taps at take-off end.

LUBRICATION: Do nat put oil in housing — this is a dry plate clutch. Lubricate throw out bearing daily through grease fitting, ref. no. 33.

ADJUSTMENT: Release clutch lever and remove top cover. Loosen adjusting screw, ref. no. 15, in adjusting ring, ref. no. 16, and turn
adjusting ring clockwise until a very firm pressure is required to engage the clutch. Tighten adjusting screw.

-80-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.

w0~ »

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17

18

wC399

63ULM304

63LM310
63SLM3-3003

_ WW186 (Dry Type) Take-Off Assembly
USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN, S8D (Replaces WW37 and WW37B beginning with engine

DESCRIPTION QTy

Clutch take-off assembily,
Rockford PTAS3-1/2-11 ......... 1

63USLM3-3004B Drive cup assembly

63LM303A
63SLM3-3295
PL124-1

63LM303
63SLM3-3020
63LM316
63LM311
PH22

XD30

63LM317
63LM307
63ULM302

63PT1639

Lever assembly

(includes rollers, link pins,
retaining rings) ........ceceveennees 3
Adjustment ring pin .............. 3
Drive diSC ...ccccovevreirssnisssssannes 1
(includes 6, 7, 9)

(replaces 63USLM3-3004).....1
Set screw, 5/16"-18 thread .... 1
Pilot bearing ........coeeveveneevannes 1
Key, 1/4" square x

3/4" long .cccvevrcnerensas .1
Set screw, 5/16"-18 thread .... 1
Plate separating spring ......... 1
Lock screw plug........cccvsuinees 1
Clutch plate...ccceveeciivncicneans 2
Washer, 3/8".......coovureerannranas 4
Screw,

3/8"-16 thread x

112" loNg i 4
LOCK SCreW ......ccceereenrennrnnsnnes 1
Adjustment ring .........cceeeveinee 1

Release sleeve and bearing
assembly (includes 26, 33) ... 1
HOUSING :vssccmssassvissnmsissasinsnes 1

ITEM PART NO.

19

20

21

22
23
24

25
26
27

28
29
30
31
32
33

34

63PT1171
63USLM3-3002
63UPT1170

63PT1169
63GR858

*

PE3
63ULM301
*

63PT1640
63PT1530
63CL9352
63PT1529
63PT1694

*

63PT766
CA51-16081

CAB2-174S1

serial no. 5647618 for ACN, BKN; no. 5626528 for S8D.) (see pg. 80)

DESCRIPTION

Key,
3/16" square x 1.62 long ....... 1
Clutch body asssembly

(includes 6,9) ......cceereernrunnne 1
Drive shaft assembly
(includes 22, 23) .....ccccevvevneenee 1
Retainer ring ......ccccceeeevsecrne. 1
Bearing .......covcreenremnssnnsnensennns 1
Screw,

1/4"-28 thread x .75 long ....... 3
Lock washer, 1/4" .......c.c..c.... 3

Release bearing assembly....1
Screw,
no.10-24 thread x .38 long.....3

Instruction plate ......c.cccovenennes 1
Clutch shifter yoke ................ 1
Yoke roll pin......ccccceevcierennans 2
Shifter lever .......eirieeennns 1
Shifter lever grip .....ccevineenens 1
Grease fitting,

Alemite no. 1736 .........cc..u... 1
Instruction plate .........ccceeunes 1
Crankshaft assembly,

ACN, BKN ..o 1

Crankshaft assembly, S8D....1

* Not serviced separately.

-81-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches




WW188A Drive Hub And Housing Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W2-1250, W2-1230, W2-1235

11

10

S.AE. Bell Housing No. 5, 7-1/2" drive hub clutch size, WC248-1 (Twin Disc no. C107SP5) or generator drive.

ITEM PART NO.
1 PE6

2 XD37

3 PL47

4 QaDe6s

5 PH279

6 PESO0

7 XCc22

8 NC135A16
9 XB116

10  UC205-3
11 BO207B2

DESCRIPTION QTy
Lock washer, 7/16" ........ccouveeraens 4
Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 1-3/4" long ....4
No. 18 Woodruff key .......cccceuee 1
COrK 888l .eceeerrerrersressrasnsennrnsanes 1
Drive hub retainer ....ccvceecesnaacs 1
Lock washer, 7/16" ...cccveeveriisnens 1
Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 1-1/4" long ... 1
Clutch drive hub...ereerciesessneas 1
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 1-1/4" long ....8
Engine stub clutch shaft........... 1
Clutch drive housing,

no. 5 S.A.E. 1

-82-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



